

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To The Members of
Eureka Forbes Limited

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Eureka Forbes Limited (the “Parent”) and its subsidiaries, (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as the “Group”) which comprise the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2026, and the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended on that date, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based on the consideration of reports of the other auditors on separate financial statements of the subsidiaries referred to in the Other Matters section below, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 (the “Act”) in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act, (“Ind AS”) and other accounting

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

Key Audit Matter	Auditor’s Response
Impairment of Intangible assets (Brand Name / Trademarks) with indefinite life and Goodwill impairment.	Principal audit procedures performed included the following: We obtained understanding of the process followed by the Group in respect of the assessment of impairment of Intangible assets (Brand Name / Trademarks) with indefinite life and Goodwill.
(Refer Note 5 and 33S to the Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements)	
The consolidated balance sheet of the Group as on March 31, 2026 comprises of ₹ 291,119 Lakhs of intangible assets with indefinite life and ₹ 205,582 Lakhs of goodwill, pertaining to acquisition of a business in the earlier years, which in aggregate represents 74% of the total assets of the Group.	- Evaluated Group’s accounting policy in respect of impairment assessment of Intangibles with indefinite life and goodwill. - Evaluated the design and implementation and testing the operating effectiveness of key internal controls related to the Group’s process relating to the impairment analysis, key assumptions and review of the valuation methodology. - Evaluated the competence and capabilities of the Group’s internal personnel involved in the valuation exercise, including their qualifications, experience, and appropriateness of their methodology.
The recoverable value of the intangible assets with indefinite life and goodwill which is based on the value in use model, has been derived using the discounted cash flow (DCF) method. This method requires the Group to make significant assumptions such as discount rate, near and long-term revenue growth rate and projected margins which involves inherent uncertainty since they are based on future business prospects and economic outlook.	

principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated state of affairs of the Group as at 31 March 2026, their consolidated profit and their consolidated other comprehensive income, their consolidated cash flows and their consolidated changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (“SA”s) specified under section 143 (10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibility for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (“ICAI”) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI’s Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and the audit evidence obtained by the other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in the sub-paragraphs (a) of the Other Matters section below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the consolidated financial statements.

Due to the materiality of above assets in the context of the consolidated financial statements and judgements applied in determining the recoverable value, we have considered assessment of impairment of Intangible assets (Brand Name / Trademarks) with indefinite life and Goodwill to be a key audit matter.

- Obtained understanding of the cash flow projections and assumptions used in the DCF model.
- Tested the appropriateness of the input data considered for the purposes of valuation by reconciling the projected cash flows with the underlying business plan and related details.
- Involved the internal valuation professionals with specialized skills and knowledge to assist in evaluating the impairment model used, evaluating the mathematical accuracy and assumptions (including discount rate and growth rate applied by the Group) and applying additional sensitivities to assess the reasonableness of the above key assumptions.
- Performed a sensitivity analysis to evaluate the impact of change in key assumptions individually or collectively to the recoverable value.
- Evaluated the adequacy of the Group’s disclosures in the consolidated financial statements in respect of its impairment testing.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor’s Report Thereon

- The Parent’s Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Management Discussion and Analysis and Board’s report including Annexures to Board’s report, but does not include the consolidated financial statements, standalone financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The aforesaid other information is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor’s report.
- Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.
- In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available, compare with the financial statements of the subsidiaries audited by the other auditors, to the extent it relates to these entities and, in doing so, place reliance on the work of the other auditors and consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. Other information so far as it relates to the subsidiaries is traced from their financial statements audited by the other auditors.
- When we read the other information, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance as required under SA 720 ‘The Auditor’s responsibilities Relating to Other Information’.

Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Consolidated Financial Statements

The Parent’s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position, consolidated financial performance including other comprehensive income, consolidated cash flows and consolidated changes in equity of the Group in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including Ind AS specified under section 133 of the Act. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements by the Directors of the Parent, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the respective Management and Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the respective entities to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intend to liquidate their respective entities or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Parent has adequate internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate,

to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of the financial statements of such entities or business activities included in the consolidated financial statements of which we are the independent auditors. For the entities or business activities included in the consolidated financial statements, which have been audited by the other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the consolidated financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the consolidated financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the consolidated financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Parent and such other entities included in the consolidated financial statements of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal financial controls that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when,

in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Other Matters

- We did not audit the financial statements of 3 subsidiaries, whose financial statements reflect total assets of ₹ 5,686.12 Lakh as at 31 March, 2026, total revenues of ₹ 5,387.70 Lakh and net cash outflows amounting to ₹ 1,393.32 Lakh for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated financial statements. These financial statements have been audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and our report in terms of subsection (3) of Section 143 of the Act, in so far as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiaries is based solely on the reports of the other auditors.
- We did not audit the financial statements of 1 subsidiary, whose financial statements reflect total assets of ₹ NIL as at 31st March, 2026, total revenues of ₹ NIL and net cash outflows amounting to ₹ 70.62 Lakh for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated financial statements. These financial statements are unaudited and have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on such unaudited financial statements. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these financial statements are not material to the Group.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements above and our report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements below, is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the financial statements certified by the Management.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

- As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit and on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on the separate financial statements of the subsidiaries referred to in the Other Matters section above we report, to the extent applicable that:
 - We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements.

- In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law relating to preparation of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements have been kept by the Group including relevant records so far as it appears from our examination of those books and the reports of the other auditors.
- The Consolidated Balance Sheet, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the relevant books of account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements.
- In our opinion, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements comply with the Ind AS specified under Section 133 of the Act.
- On the basis of the written representations received from the directors of the Parent as on 31 March, 2026 taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company and the reports of the statutory auditors of its subsidiary companies incorporated in India, none of the directors of the Group companies incorporated in India is disqualified as on 31 March 2026 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
- With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure A" which is based on the auditors' reports of the Parent and subsidiary companies incorporated in India. Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements of those companies
- With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the auditor's reports of subsidiary companies incorporated in India, the remuneration paid/payable by the Parent and such subsidiary companies to their respective directors during the year is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act.
- With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

- i) The consolidated financial statements disclose the impact of pending litigations on the consolidated financial position of the Group - Refer Note 33A to the consolidated financial statements;

ii) The Group did not have any material foreseeable losses on long-term contracts including derivative contracts.

iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Parent and its subsidiary companies incorporated in India.

iv)

(a) The respective Managements of the Parent and its subsidiaries which are companies incorporated in India, whose financial statements have been audited under the Act, have represented to us and to the other auditors of such subsidiaries respectively that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, as disclosed in the note 33E to the consolidated financial statements, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Parent or any of such subsidiaries to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Parent or any of such subsidiaries ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

(b) The respective Managements of the Parent and its subsidiaries which are companies incorporated in India, whose financial statements have been audited under the Act, have represented to us and to the other auditors of such subsidiaries respectively that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, as disclosed in the note 33F to the consolidated financial statements, no funds have been received by the Parent or any of such subsidiaries from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Parent or

any of such subsidiaries shall, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

(c) Based on the audit procedures performed that have been considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances performed by us and that performed by the auditors of the subsidiaries which are companies incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act, nothing has come to our or other auditor's notice that has caused us or the other auditors to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material misstatement.

v) The Parent and its subsidiaries which are companies incorporated in India, whose financial statements have been audited under the Act, have not declared or paid any dividend during the year and have not proposed final dividend for the year.

vi) Based on our examination which included test checks and that performed by the respective auditors of the subsidiary companies incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act, the Parent and its subsidiary companies incorporated in India have used accounting software systems for maintaining their respective books of account for the financial year ended 31 March 2026 which have the feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software systems. Further, during the course of audit, we and respective other auditors, whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management of the Parent, have not come across any instance of the audit trail feature being tampered with. Additionally, the audit trail has been preserved by the Parent and above referred subsidiary companies, incorporated in India as per the statutory requirements for record retention.
2. With respect to the matters specified in clause (xxi) of paragraph 3 and paragraph 4 of the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("CARO"/ "the Order") issued by the Central Government in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act, according to the information and explanations given to us, and based on the CARO reports issued by us and the auditors of respective companies included in the consolidated financial statements to which reporting under CARO is applicable, as provided to us by the Management of the Parent, we report that there are no qualifications or adverse remarks by the respective auditors in the CARO reports of the said companies included in the consolidated financial statements except for the following:
- | Name of the company | CIN | Nature of relationship | Clause Number of CARO report with qualification or adverse remark |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|---|
| Infinite Water Solutions Pvt Limited | U74999MH2008PTC180918 | Subsidiary | Clause xi |
- For **DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP**
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No.117366W/W-100018)
- Nilesh Shah**
(Partner)
- (Membership No. 049660)
(UDIN: 26049660ZOAPVH4640)
- Place: Mumbai
Date: May 19, 2026
- 264
- Integrated Annual Report 2025-26
- 265

ANNEXURE “A” TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 1(f) under ‘Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements’ section of our report of even date)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to consolidated financial statements under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the “Act”)

In conjunction with our audit of the consolidated Ind AS financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 31 March 2026, we have audited the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements of Eureka Forbes Limited (hereinafter referred to as “Parent”) and its subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in India, as of that date.

Management’s and Board of Directors’ Responsibilities for Internal Financial Controls

The respective Company’s management and Board of Directors of the Parent and its subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in India, are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements based on the internal control with reference to consolidated financial statements criteria established by the respective Companies considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the respective company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements of the Parent and its subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in India, based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and the Standards on Auditing, prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance

about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained and the audit evidence obtained by the other auditors of the subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in India, in terms of their reports referred to in the Other Matters paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements of the Parent and its subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in India.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with reference to consolidated financial statements

A company’s internal financial control with reference to consolidated financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal financial control with reference to consolidated financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to consolidated financial statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control with reference to consolidated financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors referred to in the Other Matters paragraph below, Parent and its subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in India, have, in all material

respects, an adequate internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements and such internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements were operating effectively as at 31 March 2026, based on the criteria for internal financial control with reference to consolidated financial statements established by the respective companies considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

Other Matters

Our aforesaid report under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements in so far as it relates to two subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in India, is based solely on the corresponding reports of the auditors of such companies incorporated in India.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

For **DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP**

Chartered Accountants

(Firm’s Registration No.117366W/W-100018)

Nilesh Shah

(Partner)

(Membership No. 049660)

(UDIN: 26049660ZOAPVH4640)

Place: Mumbai

Date: May 19, 2026

Consolidated Balance Sheet

as at March 31, 2026

₹ in Lakhs			
Particulars	Notes	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
(a) Property, plant and equipment	3	32,333.89	28,518.78
(b) Right of use assets	4	2,924.28	2,664.54
(c) Goodwill	5a	2,05,581.67	2,05,581.67
(d) Goodwill on consolidation	5b	299.46	299.46
(e) Other intangible assets	6a	3,10,022.05	3,10,070.46
(f) Intangible assets under development	6b	726.75	192.07
(g) Financial assets			
(i) Investments	7	1.42	1.42
(ii) Trade receivables	8	-	-
(iii) Other financial assets	10	1,316.35	1,591.91
(h) Income tax assets (net)	11	2,301.99	2,224.37
(i) Deferred tax assets (net)	23	117.13	119.94
(j) Other non-current assets	12	1,810.53	2,743.92
Total non-current assets		5,57,435.52	5,54,008.54
Current assets			
(a) Inventories	13	37,941.65	25,289.46
(b) Financial assets			
(i) Investments	7	6,282.73	5,894.94
(ii) Trade receivables	8	23,341.06	18,011.55
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	14	12,585.97	9,550.93
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	14	28,746.06	15,614.59
(v) Loans	9	4.62	48.15
(vi) Other financial assets	10	33.02	61.19
(c) Other current assets	12	7,138.77	5,302.73
Total current assets		1,16,073.88	79,773.54
Total assets		6,73,509.40	6,33,782.08
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
(a) Equity share capital	15	19,349.18	19,347.92
(b) Other equity	16	4,40,568.09	4,21,520.82
Non-controlling interest		120.11	121.28
Total equity		4,60,037.38	4,40,990.02
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	17	-	-
(ii) Lease liabilities	20	1,425.99	1,547.04
(b) Provisions	21	2,463.08	118.13
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	23	80,721.03	80,853.99
(d) Other non-current liabilities	22	20,455.90	15,086.81
Total non-current liabilities		1,05,066.00	97,605.97
Current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	17	-	-
(ii) Lease liabilities	20	1,465.69	1,008.31
(iii) Trade and other payables			
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	18	7,561.63	4,837.83
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	18	15,560.79	13,479.34
(iv) Other financial liabilities	19	22,147.69	20,062.65
(b) Provisions	21	3,396.96	2,533.32
(c) Income tax liabilities (net)	11	17,866.91	11,888.32
(d) Other current liabilities	22	40,406.35	41,376.32
Total current liabilities		1,08,406.02	95,186.09
Total liabilities		2,13,472.02	1,92,792.06
Total equity and liabilities		6,73,509.40	6,33,782.08

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP

For and behalf of the Board of Directors of Eureka Forbes Limited

Chartered Accountants

FRN No. 117366W/W-100018

Nilesh Shah Partner (Membership No. 049660) Mumbai, India Dated : May 19, 2026	Arvind Uppal Chairman (DIN-00104992) Gurugram, India Dated : May 19, 2026	Pratik R. Pota Managing Director & CEO (DIN-00751178) Mumbai, India Dated : May 19, 2026	Gaurav Khandelwal Chief Financial Officer Mumbai, India Dated : May 19, 2026	Shilpa Jain Company Secretary Mumbai, India Dated : May 19, 2026
---	--	---	--	--

Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss

for the year ended March 31, 2026

₹ in Lakhs			
Particulars	Notes	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
I Income			
Revenue from operations	24	2,70,906.14	2,43,691.43
Other income and other gains / (losses) - net	25	2,373.36	1,456.46
Total Income		2,73,279.50	2,45,147.89
II Expenses			
Cost of materials consumed	26	1,10,415.77	91,576.86
Purchases of stock-in-trade	26	10,948.76	9,343.97
Changes in inventories of finished goods, spares, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	26	(10,881.79)	(154.32)
Employee benefits expense	27	35,191.79	33,048.50
Finance costs	28	783.28	562.90
Depreciation and amortisation expense	29	6,944.88	5,800.19
Other expenses	30	93,902.59	83,317.70
Total expenses		2,47,305.28	2,23,495.80
III Profit before exceptional items and tax		25,974.22	21,652.09
Add/(Less) : Exceptional items	33T	(4,044.18)	417.69
IV Profit before tax and after exceptional items		21,930.04	22,069.78
Less: Tax expense			
Current tax	31	5,780.68	5,901.97
Tax related to prior year	31	15.68	-
Deferred tax benefit	31	(128.69)	(273.66)
		5,667.67	5,628.31
V Profit for the year		16,262.37	16,441.47
VI Other Comprehensive Income			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss			
Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans gain/(loss)		695.75	(458.86)
Income tax relating to above		(175.11)	112.25
Items that may be reclassified to statement of profit and loss			
Exchange difference on translation of financial statements of foreign operations		3.46	1.65
		524.10	(344.96)
VII Total comprehensive Income for the year		16,786.47	16,096.51
Profit for the year attributable to:			
- Owners of the Company		16,263.25	16,440.04
- Non-controlling interests		(0.88)	1.43
		16,262.37	16,441.47
Other comprehensive income for the year attributable to:			
- Owners of the Company		524.39	(344.84)
- Non-controlling interests		(0.29)	(0.12)
		524.10	(344.96)
Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:			
- Owners of the Company		16,787.64	16,095.19
- Non-controlling interests		(1.17)	1.32
		16,786.47	16,096.51
Earnings per equity share:			
(1) Basic (in ₹)	32	8.36	8.46
(2) Diluted (in ₹)	32	8.36	8.46

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP

For and behalf of the Board of Directors of Eureka Forbes Limited

Chartered Accountants

FRN No. 117366W/W-100018

Nilesh Shah Partner (Membership No. 049660) Mumbai, India Dated : May 19, 2026	Arvind Uppal Chairman (DIN-00104992) Gurugram, India Dated : May 19, 2026	Pratik R. Pota Managing Director & CEO (DIN-00751178) Mumbai, India Dated : May 19, 2026	Gaurav Khandelwal Chief Financial Officer Mumbai, India Dated : May 19, 2026	Shilpa Jain Company Secretary Mumbai, India Dated : May 19, 2026
---	--	---	--	--

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

for the year ended March 31, 2026

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before tax and after exceptional items	21,930.04	22,069.78
Adjustments for:		
Finance costs recognised in profit and loss	438.27	260.07
Interest on lease liabilities	345.01	302.83
Gain on modification/disposal of right of use assets	(41.33)	-
Gain on disposal of investment recognised in profit and loss	(0.07)	-
Interest Income	(1,848.01)	(721.76)
Loss/(Gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	63.87	(153.41)
Net foreign exchange gain - unrealised	(93.33)	(12.86)
Provision/write-off of doubtful debts, advances and other current assets	251.98	(79.37)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses on property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	5,345.02	4,413.28
Amortisation expenses on right of use assets	1,599.86	1,386.91
Exceptional Items	4,044.18	883.43
Fair value of investment at FVTPL	(362.64)	(400.10)
Employee stock option scheme reserve	2,210.47	2,209.12
Operating profit before working capital changes	33,883.32	30,157.92
Movements in working capital		
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables	(5,581.49)	(4,180.34)
(Increase)/decrease in inventories	(12,652.19)	(902.19)
(Increase)/decrease in loans	43.53	(0.08)
(Increase)/decrease in other assets	(1,882.03)	1,007.56
(Increase)/decrease in other Financial assets	40.19	(277.04)
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables	4,895.12	(1,035.33)
Increase/(decrease) in provisions	(139.88)	(551.55)
Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities	6,484.16	(134.43)
Cash generated from operations	25,090.73	24,084.52
Less : Income tax (paid) / refund received	(70.50)	515.38
Net cash generated from operating activities	25,020.23	24,599.90
Cash flows from investing activities		
Interest received	1,848.01	721.76
Payments for investment in mutual funds	(525.08)	-
Proceeds from sale of mutual funds	500.00	-
Payments for property, plant and equipment, intangible assets under development and other intangible assets	(8,794.55)	(5,966.12)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	69.15	410.86
Movement in bank balance other than cash & cash equivalents	(12,867.93)	(12,009.00)
Net cash used in investing activities	(19,770.40)	(16,842.50)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

for the year ended March 31, 2026

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
Cash flows from financing activities		
Repayment of borrowings	-	(2,500.00)
Increase in share capital including share premium	50.44	-
Payment of lease liabilities	(1,826.96)	(1,586.60)
Interest paid	(438.27)	(252.04)
Net cash used in financing activities	(2,214.79)	(4,338.64)
Net Increase in cash and cash equivalents	3,035.04	3,418.76
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	9,550.93	6,132.17
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	12,585.97	9,550.93
Net Increase in cash and cash equivalents as disclosed above	3,035.04	3,418.76

Note: The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the “Indirect Method” as set out in the Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS-7) Statement of Cash Flow.

Changes in carrying amount of lease liabilities and borrowings included under financing activities under statements of cash flow :

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
Opening Balance	2,555.35	3,874.44
Changes due to cash flow	(1,826.96)	(4,086.60)
Non-cash change	2,163.29	2,767.51
Closing balance	2,891.68	2,555.35

As per our report of even date				
For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP	For and behalf of the Board of Directors of Eureka Forbes Limited			
Chartered Accountants				
FRN No. 117366W/W-100018				
Nilesh Shah	Arvind Uppal	Pratik R. Pota	Gaurav Khandelwal	Shilpa Jain
Partner	Chairman	Managing Director & CEO	Chief Financial Officer	Company Secretary
(Membership No. 049660)	(DIN-00104992)	(DIN-00751178)		
Mumbai, India	Gurugram, India	Mumbai, India	Mumbai, India	Mumbai, India
Dated : May 19, 2026	Dated : May 19, 2026	Dated : May 19, 2026	Dated : May 19, 2026	Dated : May 19, 2026

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

for the year ended March 31, 2026

A. Equity share capital

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
Opening Balance at the beginning of the year	19,347.92	19,347.92
Add: Issued during the year	1.26	-
Closing Balance at the end of the year	19,349.18	19,347.92

B. Other Equity

As at March 31, 2026

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus						Attributable to Owners of the Company	Non-controlling interest	Total Other Equity
	Retained earnings	Securities Premium	Capital Reserve	Employee stock option scheme reserve	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve				
As at April 1, 2025	27,384.07	3,87,063.45	1,413.14	5,657.88	2.28		4,21,520.82	121.28	4,21,642.10
Add:									
Profit for the year	16,263.25	56.93	-	-	-		16,320.18	(0.88)	16,319.30
Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of income tax	520.93	-	-	-	-		520.93	(0.29)	520.64
Exchange difference on translation of non-integral foreign operations arisen during the year	-	-	-	-	3.46		3.46	-	3.46
Total comprehensive income for the year	16,784.18	56.93	-	-	3.46		16,844.57	(1.17)	16,843.40
Additions during the year	-	-	-	2,210.47	-		2,210.47	-	2,210.47
Utilized during the year				(7.77)			(7.77)		(7.77)
Balance at March 31, 2026	44,168.25	3,87,120.38	1,413.14	7,860.58	5.74		4,40,568.09	120.11	4,40,688.20

As at March 31, 2025

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus						Attributable to Owners of the Company	Non-controlling interest	Total Other Equity
	Retained earnings	Securities Premium	Capital Reserve	Employee stock option scheme reserve	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve				
As at April 1, 2024	11,290.47	3,87,063.45	1,413.14	3,448.76	0.63		4,03,216.46	119.97	4,03,336.43
Add:									
Profit for the year	16,440.09	-	-	-	-		16,440.09	1.43	16,441.52
Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of income tax	(346.49)	-	-	-	-		(346.49)	(0.12)	(346.61)
Exchange difference on translation of non-integral foreign operations arisen during the year	-	-	-	-	1.65		1.65	-	1.65
Total comprehensive income for the year	16,093.60	-	-	-	1.65		16,095.25	1.31	16,096.56
Additions during the year	-	-	-	2,209.12	-		2,209.12	-	2,209.12
Balance at March 31, 2025	27,384.07	3,87,063.45	1,413.14	5,657.88	2.28		4,21,520.82	121.28	4,21,642.10

As per our report of even date

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN No. 117366W/W-100018

For and behalf of the Board of Directors of Eureka Forbes Limited

Nilesh Shah
Partner
(Membership No. 049660)

Mumbai, India
Dated : May 19, 2026

Arvind Uppal
Chairman
(DIN-00104992)

Gurugram, India
Dated : May 19, 2026

Pratik R. Pota
Managing Director & CEO
(DIN-00751178)

Mumbai, India
Dated : May 19, 2026

Gaurav Khandelwal
Chief Financial Officer

Mumbai, India
Dated : May 19, 2026

Shilpa Jain
Company Secretary

Mumbai, India
Dated : May 19, 2026

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Background

Eureka Forbes Limited (the “Company”) is a company limited by shares incorporated and domiciled in India with its registered office situated at B1/B2, 701, Marathon Innova, Ganpatrao Kadam Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai – 400 013. Its ultimate controlling party is Lunolux Limited (Ultimately controlled and 100% owned by funds managed by Advent International Corporation (“AIC”). The Company has its primary listings on the BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited.

The Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) is engaged in Manufacturing, selling, renting and servicing of Water Filter cum purifiers, Vacuum Cleaners, Air Purifiers and spares trading in electronic air cleaning system etc.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (₹) in Lakhs. Foreign operations are included in accordance with the policies set out in note 1(r).

Note 1: MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company made up to March 31, each year. Control is achieved when the Company:

- has the power over the investee;
- is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- has the ability to use its power to affects its returns.

The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, it considers that it has power over the investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give it the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee unilaterally. The Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether or not the Group's voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power, including:

- the size of the Group's holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of the other vote holders;
- potential voting rights held by the Group, other vote holders or other parties;
- rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and
- any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Group has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to be made, including voting patterns at previous shareholders' meetings.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, the results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in profit or loss from the date the Group gains control until the date when the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Where necessary and relevant adjustments are made to the consolidated financial statements of subsidiaries to bring the accounting policies used into line with the Group's accounting policies.

All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between the members of the Group are eliminated on consolidation.

Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries are identified separately from the Group's equity therein. Those interests of non-controlling shareholders that are present ownership interests entitling their holders to a proportionate share of net assets upon liquidation may initially be measured at fair value or at the non-controlling interests' proportionate share of the fair value of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. The choice of measurement is made on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis. Other non-controlling interests are initially measured at fair value. Subsequent to acquisition, the carrying amount of non-controlling interests is the amount of those interests at initial recognition plus the non-controlling interests' share of subsequent changes in equity.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of the subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

Changes in the Group's interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amount of the Group's interests and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the non- controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to the owners of the parent Company.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, the gain or loss on disposal recognised in profit or loss is calculated as the difference between (i) the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any retained interest and (ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets (including goodwill), less liabilities of the subsidiary and any non-controlling interests. All amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to that subsidiary are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities of the subsidiary (i.e. reclassified to profit or loss or transferred to another category of equity as required/permitted by applicable Ind ASs).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Basis of accounting

The consolidated financial statements (“financial statements”) have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind ASs) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and relevant amendment rules issued thereafter.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, The Group takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these consolidated financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 102, leasing transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 116, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in Ind AS 2 or value in use in Ind AS 36.

The directors have, at the time of approving the consolidated financial statements, a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus, the Group has applied the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

The material accounting policies adopted are set out below.

a. Property plant and equipment

Freehold land is carried at historical cost. All other items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Property, plant and equipment acquired in a business combination are recognised at fair value at the acquisition date.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Group.

Property, plant and equipment derecognised when it is

- no longer expected to generate future economic benefit or
- when it is disposed of

Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives and residual value

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets (other than freehold land and properties under construction) less their residual values over their useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Depreciation has been provided on the straight-line method as per the useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 except in respect of the following categories of property, plant and equipment where the useful life is considered differently based on technical evaluation. Management believe that such estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are likely to be used.

Type of Assets	Period
Motor Cycles	3 years
Motor Cars	5 years
Furniture	3 years
Moulds	10-15 years

b. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Goodwill is not amortised but is reviewed for impairment at least annually. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Group’s cash-generating units (or groups of cash-generating units) expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Cash-generating units to which goodwill has been allocated are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than the carrying amount of the unit, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro-rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. An impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not reversed in a subsequent period.

Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred

An intangible asset arising from development (or from the development phase of an internal project) is recognised if, and only if, all of the following have been demonstrated:

- (i) the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use;
- (ii) the intention to complete the intangible asset and use;
- (iii) the ability to use the intangible asset;

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

- (iv) how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits;
- (v) the availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use the intangible asset; and
- (vi) the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development.

The amount initially recognised for intangible assets is the sum of the expenditure incurred from the date when the intangible asset first meets the recognition criteria listed above. Where no intangible asset can be recognised, development expenditure is recognised in profit or loss in the period in which it is incurred.

Amortisation

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequently, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as finite or indefinite.

Subsequent to initial recognition, internally-generated intangible assets are reported at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, on the same basis as intangible assets that are acquired separately.

Finite-life intangible asset are amortised on a Straight line basis over the period of their estimated useful lives. Estimated useful lives by major class of finite life Intangible assets are as follow:

Type of Assets	Period
Computer Software	3-8 years
Distributor network -Service	10 years
Distributor network -Product	10 years

Amortisation method, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each financial year and adjusted if appropriate.

Indefinite - life intangible assets comprises of brandname/ trademarks for which there is no foreseeable Limit to the period over which they are expected to generate net cash inflows. These are considered to have an indefinite life, given the strength and durability of the brands and the level of marketing support.

Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life are tested for impairment at least annually and whenever there is an indication at the end of a reporting period that the asset may be impaired.

c. Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost or net realisable value. The cost of inventories is based on the weighted average method, and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories and other costs incurred in bringing them to their present location and condition.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.

The Net realisable value of work-in-progress is determined with reference to the selling prices of related finished products.

Raw Materials and other supplies held for use in the production of finished products are not written down below cost except in cases where material prices have declined and it is estimated that the cost of the finished products will exceed their net realisable value.

d. Lease Accounting

Ind AS 116 sets out principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases. Ind AS 116 introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. For all leases except as noted above, a lessee is required to recognise a right-of-use asset (ROU Asset) representing its right to use the underlying leased asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments in the balance sheet. Lessee will recognise depreciation of right-of-use assets and interest on lease liabilities in the statement of profit and loss.

The Group as a lessee

The Group assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract. The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets. For these leases, the Group recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate.

The incremental borrowing rate depends on the term, currency and start date of the lease and is determined based on a series of inputs including: the risk-free rate based on government bond rates; a country-specific risk adjustment; a credit risk adjustment based on bond yields; and an entity-specific adjustment when the risk profile of the entity that enters into the lease is different to that of the Group and the lease does not benefit from a guarantee from the Group.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise:

- Fixed lease payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable;
- Variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate at the commencement date;
- The amount expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees;
- The exercise price of purchase options, if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise the options; and
- Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the exercise of an option to terminate the lease.
 - Lease liability is presented as a separate line item in the balance sheet.
 - Lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

The Group remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

- A lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured based on the lease term of the modified lease by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification.
- The Group did not make any such adjustments during the periods presented.

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at or before the commencement day, less any lease incentives received, and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset.

The right-of-use assets is presented as a separate line item in the consolidated balance sheet.

Variable rents that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the lease liability and the right-of-use asset. The related payments are recognised as an expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs and are included in the line “Other expenses” in profit or loss (see note 30).

As a practical expedient, Ind AS 116 permits a lessee not to separate non-lease components, and instead account for any lease and associated non-lease components as a single arrangement. The Group has not used this practical expedient. For a contract that contains a lease component and one or more additional lease or non-lease components, The Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

e. Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flow, cash and cash equivalents including cash on hand , deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the balance sheet and are not considered as integral part of Group ‘s cash management.

f. Revenue Recognition

(i) Sale of Product

The Group derives Revenue from sale of products primarily water purifiers, vacuum cleaners, air purifiers and spares and providing related maintenance services.

Revenue from sale of products and spares is recognised when control of the products being sold has transferred to the customer upon delivery. Revenue is measured net of taxes, returns, discounts, incentives and rebates earned by customers on the sales.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

• Warranties

Provisions for the expected cost of warranty obligations under local sale of goods legislation are recognised at the date of sale of the relevant products, at the directors’ best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the Group’s obligation.

Group accounts for warranties in accordance with Ind AS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets.

• Refund Liability

At the point of sale, a refund liability and a corresponding adjustment to revenue is recognised for those products expected to be returned. At the same time, the Group has a right to recover the product when customers exercise their right of return; consequently, the Group recognises a right-to-returned-goods asset and a corresponding adjustment to cost of sales. The Group uses its accumulated historical experience to estimate the number of returns on a portfolio level using the expected value method. It is considered highly probable that a significant reversal in the cumulative revenue recognised will not occur given the consistent level of returns over previous years.

• Performance Liability (Installation)

The Group provides a service of installation of various products for specialised business operations. Such services are recognised as a performance obligation satisfied over time. Revenue is recognised for these installation services based on the stage of completion of the contract. The Group uses its accumulated historical experience to estimate the number of installation on a portfolio level using the expected value method.

(ii) Sale of Service

Revenue relating to the sale of maintenance services is recognised over time. The transaction price allocated to these services is recognised as a contract liability at the time of the initial sales transaction and is released to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of service

(iii) Other Income

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established and known.

Interest income from financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefit will flow to the Group and the amount of income can be measured reliably.

Interest income is accrued on time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset’s net carrying amount on initial recognition.

g. Financial Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

(i) Financial Assets

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis.

Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

All recognised financial assets are measured subsequently in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

Classification of financial assets

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost (except for debt instruments that are designated as at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition):

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Investment in equity instruments of subsidiary, associates and joint ventures are measured at cost less impairment. All other financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes observable data about the following events:

- a) Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;
- b) A breach of contract, such as a default or past due event;
- c) The lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;
- d) It is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- e) The disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

The Group writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, for example, when the debtor has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or in the case of trade receivables, when the amounts are over two years past due, whichever occurs sooner.

Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Group's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognised in profit or loss.

Effective Interest Method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets classified as at FVTPL. Interest income is recognised in profit or loss and is included in the "Other income" line item.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any gains or losses arising on re-measurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'Other income' line item.

Investments in equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) On initial recognition, the Group can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to present the subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income. This election is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading. These elected investments are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the reserve for 'equity instruments through other comprehensive income.

(ii) Financial Liabilities and Equity Instruments

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments issued by a Group are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Group are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method or at FVTPL.

Financial liabilities that are not held-for-trading and are not designated as at FVTPL are measured at amortised cost at the end of subsequent accounting

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

periods. The carrying amounts of financial liabilities that are subsequently measured at amortised cost are determined based on the effective interest method. Interest expense that is not capitalised as part of costs of an asset is included in the 'Finance costs' line item.

(iii) Derecognition

Financial Assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and does not retain control of the financial asset.

If the Group enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised on its balance sheet, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets, the transferred assets are not derecognised.

Financial Liabilities

- The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire.
- The Group also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows under the modified terms are substantially different.
- In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is recognised in profit or loss.

Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheet when, and only when, the Group currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(iv) Impairment

Impairment of financial instruments

The Group recognises loss allowances for expected credit loss on financial assets measured at amortised cost, trade receivables, other contractual rights to receive cash or other financial assets and financial guarantee not designated as FVTPL.

The Group measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses, except for the following, which are measured as 12 month expected credit losses:

- bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition.
- Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. Lifetime expected credit losses are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The Group follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance for trade receivables. The application of simplified approach does not require the Group to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognizes impairment loss allowance based on lifetime expected credit loss at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

12-month expected credit losses are the portion of expected credit losses that result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months).

In all cases, the maximum period considered when estimating expected credit losses is the maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating expected credit losses, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Group's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward looking information.

(v) Impairment of non-financial assets

The Group's non-financial assets, other than inventories and deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

For impairment testing, assets that do not generate independent cash inflows are grouped together into cash-generating units (CGUs). Each CGU represents the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or CGUs.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

The recoverable amount of a CGU (or an individual asset) is the higher of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. Value in use is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the CGU (or the asset).

The Group's corporate assets do not generate independent cash inflows. To determine impairment of a corporate asset, recoverable amount is determined for the CGUs to which the corporate asset belongs.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. Impairment loss recognised in respect of a CGU is allocated the CGU, and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets of the CGU (or group of CGUs) on a pro rata basis.

An impairment loss in respect of assets other than goodwill for which impairment loss has been recognised in prior periods, the Group reviews at each reporting date whether there is any indication that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. Such a reversal is made only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

h. Employee Benefits

Short-term and other long-term employee benefits

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave and sick leave in the period the related service is rendered at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service.

Liabilities recognised in respect of short-term employee benefits are measured at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the related service.

Liabilities recognised in respect of other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows expected to be made by the Group in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid e.g., under short-term cash bonus, if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee, and the amount of obligation can be estimated reliably.

Defined Contribution Plans

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plans are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions. Payments made to state-managed retirement benefit plans are accounted for as payments to defined contribution plans where the Group's obligations under the plans are equivalent to those arising in a defined contribution retirement benefit plan.

Defined contribution plans are employee state insurance scheme and Government administered pension / provident fund scheme for all applicable employees and superannuation scheme for eligible employees. The Group 's contribution to defined contribution plans are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the financial year to which they relate.

The Group makes specified monthly contributions towards Employee Provident Fund scheme to a separate trust administered by the Group. The minimum interest payable by the trust to the beneficiaries is being notified by the Government every year. The Group has an obligation to make good the shortfall, if any, between the return on investments of the trust and the notified interest rate.

Defined Benefit Plans

Gratuity Scheme

For defined benefit retirement plans, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the Projected Unit Credit Method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at the end of each annual reporting period. Remeasurements comprise actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling (if applicable) and the return on plan assets (excluding interest) are recognised immediately in the balance sheet with a charge or credit to other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Remeasurements recognised in other comprehensive income are not reclassified. Past service cost is recognised in profit or loss when the plan amendment or curtailment occurs, or when The Group recognises related restructuring costs or termination benefits, if earlier. Gains or losses on settlement of a defined benefit plan are recognised when the settlement occurs. Net interest is calculated by applying a discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset. Defined benefit costs are split into three categories:

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

- service costs, which includes current service cost, past service cost and gains and losses on curtailments and settlements;
- net interest expense or income; and
- remeasurements.

The Group recognises service costs and net interest expense or income as employee benefits expense.

The retirement benefit obligation recognised in the consolidated balance sheet represents the deficit or surplus in The Group's defined benefit plans. Any surplus resulting from this calculation is limited to the present value of any economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plans or reductions in future contributions to the plans.

The Group operates a defined benefit gratuity plan for employees. The Group contributes to a separate trust administered by the Group towards meeting the Gratuity obligation. The Group 's liability is determined on the basis of an actuarial valuation. Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability as per the actuarial valuation report , which comprise actuarial gains and losses are recognised in OCI.

Other long term employee benefits

Entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. The Group determines the liability for such accumulated leaves using the Projected Accrued Benefit method with actuarial valuations being carried out at each Balance Sheet date.

Employee stock option scheme policy

Employees of the Group receive remuneration in the form of share-based payments, whereby employees render services in exchange for equity instruments (equity-settled transactions).

Equity-settled transactions

The cost of equity-settled transactions is determined by the fair value at the date when the grant is made using an appropriate valuation model.

That cost is recognised in employee benefits expense, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the service and, where applicable, the performance conditions are fulfilled (the vesting period). The cumulative expense recognised for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the extent to which the vesting period has expired and are the Group 's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The expense or credit in the statement of profit or loss for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognised as at the beginning and end of that period.

Service and non-market performance conditions are not taken into account when determining the grant date fair value of awards, but the likelihood of the conditions being met is assessed as part of the Group's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. Market performance conditions are reflected within the grant date fair value. Any other conditions attached to an award, but without an associated service requirement, are considered to be non-vesting conditions. Non-vesting conditions are reflected in the fair value of an award and lead to an immediate expensing of an award unless there are also service and/or performance conditions. No expense is recognised for awards that do not ultimately vest because non-market performance and/or service conditions have not been met. Where awards include a market or non-vesting condition, the transactions are treated as vested irrespective of whether the market or non vesting condition is satisfied, provided that all other performance and/or service conditions are satisfied.

When the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, the minimum expense recognised is the grant date fair value of the unmodified award, provided the original vesting terms of the award are met. An additional expense, measured as at the date of modification, is recognised for any modification that increases the total fair value of the share-based payment transaction, or is otherwise beneficial to the employee. Where an award is cancelled by the entity or by the counterparty, any remaining element of the fair value of the award is expensed immediately through profit or loss. The dilutive effect of outstanding options is reflected as additional share dilution in the computation of diluted earnings per share (refer Note 32).

i. Research and Development

Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

An internally-generated intangible asset arising from development (or from the development phase of an internal project) is recognised if, and only if, all of the following conditions have been demonstrated:

- the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;
- the intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it;
- the ability to use or sell the intangible asset;
- how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits;
- the availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the intangible asset; and

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

- the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development.

The amount initially recognised for internally-generated intangible assets is the sum of the expenditure incurred from the date when the intangible asset first meets the recognition criteria listed above. Where no internally-generated intangible asset can be recognised, development expenditure is recognised in profit or loss in the period in which it is incurred.

Subsequent to initial recognition, internally-generated intangible assets are reported at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, on the same basis as intangible assets that are acquired separately.

j. Exceptional Items

Exceptional items are disclosed separately in the consolidated financial statements where it is necessary to do so to provide further understanding of the financial performance of the Group. These are material items of income or expense that have to be shown separately due to their nature or incidence.

k. Taxation

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit & loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or to an item recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income, in which the current and the deferred tax is also recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current Tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in profit or loss because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

A provision is recognised for those matters for which the tax determination is uncertain but is considered probable that there will be a future outflow of funds to a tax authority. The provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amount expected to become payable. The assessment is based on the judgement of tax professionals within the Group supported by previous experience in respect of such activities and in certain cases based on independent specialist advice.

Deferred Tax

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial

statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the liability method.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of non-taxable or tax-deductible transactions that affect neither the accounting profit nor the taxable profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, and interests in joint ventures, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences associated with such investments and interests are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that there will be sufficient taxable profits against which to utilise the benefits of the temporary differences and they are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised based on tax laws and rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Group intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Current and deferred tax for the year

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Where current tax or deferred tax arises from the initial accounting for a business combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting for the business combination.

Uncertain Tax Position

Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate. The provision is estimated based on one of two methods, the expected value method (the sum of the probability weighted amounts in a range of possible outcomes) or the single most likely amount method, depending on which is expected to better predict the resolution of the uncertainty.

I. Earnings Per Share

The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Group by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding after adjusting for the effects of all potential dilutive ordinary shares.

m. Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

The amount recognised as provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period taking into account the risk and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (where the effect of the time value of money is material).

Contingent liabilities are possible obligations that arise from past events and whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events not wholly within the control of the Group. Contingent Liabilities are not recognised in the consolidated financial statements but are disclosed in the notes.

Contingent assets are disclosed where inflow of economic benefit is probable.

n. Investment in Subsidiaries

The Group has elected to recognize its investments in subsidiaries at cost in accordance with the option available in IND AS 27, ‘ Separate Financial Statement’. The details of such investments are given in Note 7. Impairment policy applicable on such investments is explained in note 1 (g) above.

o. Borrowing Cost

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

To the extent that variable rate borrowings are used to finance a qualifying asset and are hedged in an effective cash flow hedge of interest rate risk, the effective portion of the derivative is recognised in other comprehensive income and reclassified to profit or loss when the qualifying asset impacts profit or loss. To the extent that fixed rate borrowings are used to finance a qualifying asset and are hedged in an effective fair value hedge of interest rate risk, the capitalised borrowing costs reflect the hedged interest rate.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

p. Share-Based Payments

Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date. The fair value excludes the effect of non-market-based vesting conditions. Details regarding the determination of the fair value of equity-settled share-based transactions are set out in note 37.

The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the Group's estimate of the number of equity instruments that will eventually vest. At each reporting date, the Group revises its estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to vest as a result of the effect of non-market-based vesting conditions. The impact of the revision of the original estimates, if any, is recognised in profit or loss such that the cumulative expense reflects the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustment to reserves.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the service.

Assumptions and estimation uncertainties

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment in the next year is included in the note below.

- (i) Note 33A and Note 33 (I) – Recognition and measurement of provisions and contingencies: key assumptions about the likelihood and magnitude of an outflow of resources.
- (ii) Note 33S - Impairment testing of goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful life

Assets are tested for impairment on an annual basis and whenever there is an indication that the recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount based on a number of factors including operating results, business plans, future cash flows and economic conditions. The recoverable amount is determined based on higher of value-in-use and fair value less cost to sell.

Market related information and estimates are used to determine the recoverable amount. Key assumptions on which management has based its determination of recoverable amount include estimated long term growth rates, weighted average cost of capital and estimated operating margins. Cash flow projections take into account past experience and represent management’s best estimate about future developments.

- (iii) Note 37 - Employee share option scheme expenses.

q. Measurement of Fair Values

A number of the Group’s accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial assets and liabilities.

Fair Value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The Fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the assets or liability

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy that categorizes into three levels, described as follows, the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure value. the fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 inputs) and lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 inputs).

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Group recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

Further information about the assumptions made in measuring fair values is included in Note 39 – Financial instruments.

r. Foreign currencies

In preparing the consolidated financial statements of the Group entities, transactions in currencies other than the entity’s functional currency i.e. INR rupee (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each reporting date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

For the purpose of presenting consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group’s foreign operations are translated at exchange rates prevailing on the reporting date. Income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rates for the period, unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during that period, in which case the exchange rates at the date of transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in a foreign exchange translation reserve (attributed to non-controlling interests as appropriate).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

s. Segment Reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief Operating Decision Maker.

The board of directors of the Group assesses the financial performance and position of the Group and makes strategic decisions. The board of directors, which has been identified as being the Chief Operating Decision Maker, consists of the key managerial personnel and the directors who are in charge of the corporate planning. Refer Note 33C for segment information presented.

t. Recent Pronouncements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”) notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to time.

- (i) New and amended Standards: The Group applied for the first-time certain standards and amendments, which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after April 1, 2025. The Group has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Ind AS 21 –The Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates

On 07 May 2025, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs issued amendment to Ind AS 21 to address situations where currency lacks exchangeability. The amendment specifies how an entity should assess whether a currency is exchangeable and how it should determine a spot exchange rate when exchangeability is lacking. The amendments also require disclosure of information that enables users of its financial statements to understand how the currency not being exchangeable into the other currency affects, or is expected to affect, the entity’s financial performance, financial position and cash flows. When applying the amendment, an entity is not required to restate comparative information. The amendment does not have an impact on the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Group.

Ind AS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements

In August 2025, the MCA notified amendments to paragraphs 69 to 76 of Ind AS 1 to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments clarify:

- What is meant by a right to defer settlement
- That a right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period

- That classification is unaffected by the likelihood that an entity will exercise its deferral right
- That only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument would the terms of a liability not impact its classification

In addition, a requirement has been introduced to require disclosure when a liability arising from a loan agreement is classified as non-current and the entity’s right to defer settlement is contingent on compliance with future covenants within twelve months.

If there is a breach of a material covenant of a long term loan arrangement on or before the end of the reporting period, resulting in the liability becoming payable on demand as at the reporting date, and the lender agrees—after the reporting period but before the financial statements are approved for issue—not to demand repayment for at least 12 months as a consequence of the breach, this shall be treated as an adjusting event. Accordingly, the entity is not required to classify the liability as current.

The amendment does not have an impact on the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Group.

Ind AS 7 - Statement of Cash Flows and Ind AS 107 Financial Instruments: Disclosures

The amendments clarify the characteristics of supplier finance arrangements and require additional disclosure of such arrangements. The disclosure requirements in the amendments are intended to assist users of consolidated financial statements in understanding the effects of supplier finance arrangements on an entity’s liabilities, cash flows and exposure to liquidity risk.

The amendment does not have an impact on the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Group.

Ind AS 12 - Income Taxes: The amendment introduces a mandatory exception from recognising and disclosing information about deferred tax assets and liabilities related to Pillar Two income taxes. When applying the amendment, an entity is required to restate comparative information. The amendment does not have an impact on the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Group.

- (ii) Standards issued not yet effective Amendments to Ind AS 1 - Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current and Non-current Liabilities with Covenants and Ind AS 10 Events after the Reporting Period Ind AS 10 has been amended to remove the previous treatment under which a lender’s

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

post reporting date waiver—granted before the consolidated financial statements were approved for issue—of a breach of a material covenant in a long term loan arrangement that occurred on or before the end of the reporting period, resulting in the liability becoming payable on demand at the reporting date, was regarded as an adjusting event. For annual reporting periods beginning on or after April 1, 2026, any breach of a covenant—whether material or immaterial—occurring on or before the reporting date will, in accordance with Ind AS 1, require the related liability to be classified as current, unless the lender has granted a waiver of the breach on or before the reporting date and has agreed not to demand repayment for at least 12 months after the reporting date as a consequence of the breach. Such a waiver shall be treated as an adjusting event. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after April 1, 2026 retrospectively in accordance with Ind AS 8.

Note 2: Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In applying the Group's accounting policies, which are described in above, the directors are required to make judgements (other than those involving estimations) that have a significant impact on the amounts recognised and to make estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and after considering the impact of macro economic factors including geo-political factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period

in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The following are the critical judgements, apart from those involving estimations (which are presented separately below), that the directors have made in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in consolidated financial statements.

Note 1(a) and 3 – Useful lives of Property, plant and equipment

Note 1(b) and 5 – Useful and indefinite lives of Intangible assets

Note 1(h) and 36 – Employee Benefit Expense

Note 1(m) and 33A– Provisions and Contingent liabilities

Note 33l (B) – Estimation for provision of Warranty Claims

Note 41 (a) – Impairment of Trade Receivables

Note 11 , Note 31, Note 44 and Note 1(k) – Income taxes

Note 23 , Note 31, Note 43 and Note 1(k)– Recognition of Deferred taxes

Note 1(f)– Refund Liabilities

Note 33S - Impairment testing of goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful life

Note 27 and Note 37 - Employee share option scheme expenses.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Note 3: Property, plant and equipment											₹ in Lakhs
Gross Block (refer note (a))	Freehold Land (refer note (c))	Buildings (refer note (c))	Plant and Machinery (c)	Assets-on lease (refer note (b))	Electrical Installation & Equipment	Laboratory Equipment	Office Equipment	Furniture and Fixtures	Vehicles	Computers	Total
As at April 01, 2024	6,405.00	14,912.35	6,531.55	7.19	279.14	112.58	114.36	290.82	999.06	985.87	30,637.92
Additions	-	170.76	734.49	-	35.80	87.12	125.12	1,284.10	16.16	649.18	3,102.73
Deletions	-	(0.06)	(88.58)	-	(35.31)	(1.15)	(14.24)	(37.73)	(374.32)	(35.36)	(586.75)
As at March 31, 2025	6,405.00	15,083.05	7,177.46	7.19	279.63	198.55	225.24	1,537.19	640.90	1,599.69	33,153.90
Additions	-	1,453.78	2,996.89	-	532.04	108.03	123.49	390.00	20.97	592.58	6,217.78
Deletions	-	(0.25)	(210.37)	(7.19)	(29.64)	(7.78)	(7.11)	(22.11)	(69.98)	(112.18)	(466.61)
As at March 31, 2026	6,405.00	16,536.58	9,963.98	0.00	782.03	298.80	341.62	1,905.08	591.89	2,080.09	38,905.07
Depreciation											
As at April 01 2024	-	958.33	1,079.58	2.04	71.74	38.68	43.19	71.93	451.02	560.93	3,277.44
Charge for the year	-	450.33	549.49	1.14	30.99	21.60	37.01	204.30	154.58	237.57	1,687.01
Deletions	-	-	(49.95)	-	(11.70)	(0.60)	(9.09)	(12.15)	(234.27)	(11.57)	(329.33)
As at March 31, 2025	-	1,408.66	1,579.12	3.18	91.03	59.68	71.11	264.08	371.33	786.93	4,635.12
Additions	-	486.20	858.23	0.19	45.61	37.86	52.45	357.31	82.35	361.83	2,282.03
Deletions	-	(0.07)	(144.00)	(3.37)	(18.87)	(3.49)	(3.30)	(13.69)	(60.12)	(99.06)	(345.97)
As at March 31, 2026	-	1,894.79	2,293.35	0.00	117.77	94.05	120.26	607.70	393.56	1,049.70	6,571.18
Net Block											
As at March 31, 2025	6,405.00	13,674.39	5,598.34	4.01	188.60	138.87	154.13	1,273.11	269.57	812.76	28,518.78
As at March 31, 2026	6,405.00	14,641.79	7,670.63	0.00	664.26	204.75	221.36	1,297.38	198.33	1,030.39	32,333.89
Notes:											
a. Refer Note 42 for assets pledged as security.											
b. Assets given on Lease have a useful life of 6 years and depreciated accordingly.											
c. The Title Deeds in respect of freehold land and buildings which has been acquired in business combination, are held in the name of erstwhile Eureka Forbes Limited and Aquamall Water Solutions Limited. The company is in the process of transferring the above freehold land and Buildings in its own name.											

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Note 4: Right of Use Assets

₹ in Lakhs			
Gross Block	Leasehold land#	ROU Assets - Buildings	Total
As at April 01, 2024	345.01	3,241.93	3,586.94
Additions	-	2,453.48	2,453.48
Deletions	-	-	-
As at March 31, 2025	345.01	5,695.41	6,040.42
Additions	-	2,475.94	2,475.94
Deletions	-	(1,455.43)	(1,455.43)
As at March 31, 2026	345.01	6,715.92	7,060.93
Depreciation			
As at April 01, 2024	11.46	1,980.69	1,992.15
Charge for the year	5.30	1,378.43	1,383.73
Deletions	-	-	-
Adjustments	-	-	-
As at March 31, 2025	16.76	3,359.12	3,375.88
Charge for the year	5.30	1,594.56	1,599.86
Deletions	-	(839.09)	(839.09)
Adjustments	-	-	-
As at March 31, 2026	22.06	4,114.59	4,136.65
Net Block			
As at March 31, 2025	328.25	2,336.29	2,664.54
As at March 31, 2026	322.95	2,601.33	2,924.28

Refer Note 42 for assets pledged as security.

Note 5a: Goodwill

₹ in Lakhs		
Gross Block	Goodwill on business Combination	Total
As at April 01, 2024	2,05,581.67	2,05,581.67
Additions	-	-
Deletions	-	-
As at March 31, 2025	2,05,581.67	2,05,581.67
Additions	-	-
Deletions	-	-
As at March 31, 2026	2,05,581.67	2,05,581.67
Impairment		
As at April 01, 2024	-	-
Charge for the year	-	-
Deletions	-	-
As at March 31, 2025	-	-
Charge for the year	-	-
Deletions	-	-
As at March 31, 2026	-	-
Net Block		
As at March 31, 2025	2,05,581.67	2,05,581.67
As at March 31, 2026	2,05,581.67	2,05,581.67

Refer Note 33S for Impairment testing of goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful life.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Note 5b: Goodwill on Consolidation

₹ in Lakhs		
Gross Block	Goodwill on business Combination	Total
As at April 01, 2024	299.46	299.46
Additions	-	-
Deletions	-	-
As at March 31, 2025	299.46	299.46
Additions	-	-
Deletions	-	-
As at March 31, 2026	299.46	299.46
Impairment		
As at April 01, 2024	-	-
Charge for the year	-	-
Deletions	-	-
As at March 31, 2025	-	-
Charge for the year	-	-
Deletions	-	-
As at March 31, 2026	-	-
Net Block		
As at March 31, 2025	299.46	299.46
As at March 31, 2026	299.46	299.46

Note 6a: Other Intangible Assets

₹ in Lakhs						
Gross Block	Computer Software	Distributor network-Service	Distributor network-Product	Technical Knowhow	Brand Name / Trademarks	Total
As at April 01, 2024	1,320.87	20,557.83	3,966.24	19.79	2,91,119.26	3,16,983.99
Additions	1,341.66	-	-	-	-	1,341.66
Deletions	-	-	-	-	-	-
As at March 31, 2025	2,662.53	20,557.83	3,966.24	19.79	2,91,119.26	3,18,325.65
Additions	3,026.85	-	-	-	-	3,026.85
Deletions	(19.00)	-	-	-	-	(19.00)
As at March 31, 2026	5,670.38	20,557.83	3,966.24	19.79	2,91,119.26	3,21,333.50
Depreciation						
As at April 01, 2024	195.60	4,454.19	859.34	19.79	-	5,528.92
Charge for the year	273.87	2,055.78	396.62	-	-	2,726.27
Deletions	-	-	-	-	-	-
As at March 31, 2025	469.47	6,509.97	1,255.96	19.79	-	8,255.19
Charge for the year	610.57	2,055.78	396.62	-	-	3,062.97
Deletions	(6.71)	-	-	-	-	(6.71)
As at March 31, 2026	1,073.33	8,565.75	1,652.58	19.79	-	11,311.45
Net Block						
As at March 31, 2025	2,193.06	14,047.86	2,710.28	-	2,91,119.26	3,10,070.46
As at March 31, 2026	4,597.05	11,992.08	2,313.66	-	2,91,119.26	3,10,022.05

Notes:

Refer Note 33S for Impairment testing of goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful life.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Note 6b: Intangible Assets Under Development

₹ in Lakhs		
Movement of Intangible Assets Under Development	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Opening balance	192.07	122.19
Add: Additions during the year	3,503.80	916.85
Less: Expensed out during the year	(162.90)	(29.12)
Less: Capitalized during the year	(2,806.22)	(817.85)
Closing balance	726.75	192.07

₹ in Lakhs				
Amount of intangible assets under development for a period of	As at March 31, 2026		As at March 31, 2025	
	Projects in progress	Projects temporarily suspended	Projects in progress	Projects temporarily suspended
Less than 1 year	726.75	-	192.07	-
1-2 years	-	-	-	-
2-3 years	-	-	-	-
More than 3 years	-	-	-	-
Total	726.75	-	192.07	-

Note 7: Investments

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Non-current Investments		
Unquoted Investments (all fully paid up)		
Investments in Equity Instruments - Other Companies		
14,286 (March 31, 2025: 14,286) equity shares of ₹ 10 fully paid up in Water Quality Association (Refer Note below)	1.42	1.42
Total Unquoted Investments at cost	1.42	1.42
Total Non-current Investment	1.42	1.42
Aggregate value of unquoted investments and market value thereof	1.42	1.42

Note: The Group has invested in 14,286 shares of face value ₹ 10 each in a non profit making organisation hence the fair value has been considered same as the carrying value.

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Current Investments		
Unquoted Investments in Mutual Funds		
Nippon India Liquid Fund - Growth Plan Growth Option: 55,815.86 units (March 31, 2025: 55,815.86 units)	3,713.06	3,498.95
Nippon India Overnight Fund- Growth Plan Option: 18,264.78 units (March 31, 2025: Nil)	26.25	-
Tata Liquid Fund - Regular Plan - Growth: 59,228.91 units (March 31, 2025: 59,228.91 units)	2,543.42	2,395.99
Total Current Investment	6,282.73	5,894.94
Aggregate value of unquoted investments and market value thereof	6,282.73	5,894.94

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Note 8: Trade Receivables

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Non-current Trade Receivables		
Unsecured, considered good	-	-
Unsecured, credit impaired	361.75	361.75
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts	(361.75)	(361.75)
Total Non-current Trade Receivables	-	-

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Current Trade Receivables		
Unsecured, considered good	23,396.98	18,084.12
Unsecured, credit impaired	870.42	703.93
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts	(926.34)	(776.50)
Total Current Trade Receivables	23,341.06	18,011.55

Ageing for trade receivables from the due date of payment for each of the category as at March 31, 2026:

₹ in Lakhs				
Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment	Undisputed Trade Receivables - Considered good	Undisputed Trade Receivables - Credit impaired	Disputed Trade Receivables - Considered good	Disputed Trade Receivables - Credit impaired
Not due	8,982.67	-	-	-
Less than 6 months	11,473.24	-	-	-
6 months - 1 year	2,373.03	-	-	-
1-2 years	437.74	86.31	-	-
2-3 years	130.30	190.70	-	-
More than 3 years	-	955.16	-	-
Total (A)	23,396.98	1,232.17	-	-
Less: Allowance for expected credit loss (B)	(55.92)	(1,232.17)	-	-
Total [(A) - (B)]	23,341.06	(0.00)	-	-

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Ageing for trade receivables from the due date of payment for each of the category as at March 31, 2025:

₹ in Lakhs				
Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment	Undisputed Trade Receivables - Considered good	Undisputed Trade Receivables - Credit impaired	Disputed Trade Receivables - Considered good	Disputed Trade Receivables - Credit impaired
Not due	11,163.93	-	-	-
Less than 6 months	5,632.68	-	-	-
6 months - 1 year	925.64	-	-	-
1-2 years	204.86	162.14	-	-
2-3 years	157.01	591.92	-	-
More than 3 years	-	311.62	-	-
Total (A)	18,084.12	1,065.68	-	-
Less: Allowance for expected credit loss (B)	(72.57)	(1,065.68)	-	-
Total [(A) - (B)]	18,011.55	-	-	-

Notes:

- a. The Group's exposure to credit risk and loss allowances related to trade receivables are disclosed in Note 41.
- b. The Group uses simplified approach for trade receivable for calculating expected credit loss. Accordingly the Group does not track changes in credit risk of individual trade receivable.
- c. Refer Note 42 for receivables pledged as security against borrowings.

Note 9: Loans

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Current Loans		
Loans to Employees		
- Unsecured, considered good	4.62	48.15
Total Current Loans	4.62	48.15

Note 10: Other Financial Assets

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Other Non-current Financial Assets		
Bank deposits with more than 12 months maturity	-	0.92
Deposit with Banks held as Margin Money*	600.71	863.33
Security deposits - unsecured considered good	715.64	727.66
Total Other Non-current Financial Assets	1,316.35	1,591.91
Other Current Financial Assets		
Security deposits - unsecured considered good	33.02	61.19
Interest Accrued - on fixed deposits with Banks	-	-
Total Other Current Financial Assets	33.02	61.19

* ₹ 311.67 Lakhs of deposits lodged as a security with government authorities (previous year ₹ 90.64 Lakhs)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Note 11: Income tax assets and liabilities

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Income tax assets (Net)		
Advance income-tax (net of Provision for Taxation)	2,301.99	2,224.37
Total Non-current Income tax assets	2,301.99	2,224.37
Income tax Liabilities (Net)		
Provision for Taxation (net of Advance Tax)	17,866.91	11,888.32
Total Current Income tax liabilities	17,866.91	11,888.32

Note 12: Other Assets

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Other Non-current Assets		
Unsecured considered good, unless stated otherwise		
Capital Advances	617.20	1,602.09
Prepaid Expenses	37.41	44.17
Balance with government authorities	1,155.92	1,097.66
Total Other Non-current Assets	1,810.53	2,743.92

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Other Current Assets		
Unsecured considered good, unless stated otherwise		
Prepaid Expenses	708.60	1,185.56
Right to Recover Returned Goods (Refer Note (a) below)	96.75	112.50
Balance with government authorities	1,767.73	2,063.79
Advances to vendors	4,565.69	1,940.88
Advances to vendors - considered doubtful	3,629.36	3,629.36
	10,768.13	8,932.09
Less: Provision for doubtful advances	(3,629.36)	(3,629.36)
Total Other Current Assets	7,138.77	5,302.73

Notes:

- a. A return right gives the Group a contractual right to recover the goods from a customer (return assets), if the customer exercises his right to return the goods. The right to recover returned goods is accounted for the products that are expected to be returned.
- b. Refer Note 42 for receivables pledged as security against borrowings.

Note 13: Inventories

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Inventories (lower of cost or net realisable value)		
Raw Materials, Components and Packing Material (includes inLakhtransit ₹ 2,866.22 Lakhs (March 31, 2025: ₹ 2,511.76 Lakhs))	8,502.93	6,732.53
Finished Goods (includes in transit: ₹ 234.63 Lakhs (March 31, 2025: ₹ 108.34 Lakhs))	5,945.12	2,949.99
Stock in Trade (includes in transit ₹ 7,863.08 Lakhs (March 31, 2025: ₹ 868.95 Lakhs))	16,781.57	10,546.29
Spares & Accessories (includes in transit: ₹ 99.20 Lakhs (March 31, 2025: ₹ 50.16 Lakhs))	6,662.60	4,985.52
Work-in-Progress	49.43	75.13
Total Inventories	37,941.65	25,289.46

Refer Note 42 for inventories pledged as security against borrowing

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Note 14: Cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and in banks. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period as shown in the cash flows statement can be reconciled to the related items in the balance sheet as follows:

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Balances with Banks in current accounts	9,993.06	6,590.07
Cheques, drafts on hand	92.62	4.43
Cash on hand	-	-
Deposits with original maturity of less than 3 Months	2,500.29	2,956.43
Total Cash & cash equivalents	12,585.97	9,550.93
Bank Balances other than cash & cash equivalents		
Deposits with original maturity of more than 12 months	-	9,073.08
Deposits with original maturity of more than 3 months but less than 12 months	28,746.06	6,541.51
Total Bank Balances other than cash & cash equivalents	28,746.06	15,614.59
Cash and cash equivalents as per cash flow statement	12,585.97	9,550.93

Note 15: Equity Share Capital

Particulars	Number of shares	Share capital ₹ in Lakhs
Authorised Share capital:		
As at April 01, 2024	25,00,00,000	25,000.00
Increase during the year	-	-
As at March 31, 2025	25,00,00,000	25,000.00
Increase during the year	-	-
As at March 31, 2026	25,00,00,000	25,000.00

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Issued and subscribed capital comprises:		
19,34,91,816 (Previous year: 19,34,79,240) fully paid equity shares of ₹ 10 each	19,349.18	19,347.92

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Movement in equity share capital:		
As at April 01, 2024	19,34,79,240	19,34,79,240
Increase during the year	-	-
As at March 31, 2025	19,34,79,240	19,34,79,240
Increase during the year	12,576	-
As at March 31, 2026	19,34,91,816	19,34,79,240

- a. Fully paid equity shares have a par value of ₹ 10. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share with a right to receive per share dividend declared by the Company. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company (after distribution of all preferential amounts) in the proportion of equity shares held by the shareholders.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

- b. Details of shares held by the holding Group, the ultimate holding Group, their subsidiaries and associates:

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Lunolux Limited, Cyprus (Holding Company)	12,10,41,730	12,10,41,730
Total as at the end of the year	12,10,41,730	12,10,41,730

- c. Details of shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5% shares:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026		As at March 31, 2025	
	Number of shares held	% of holding	Number of shares held	% of holding
Lunolux Limited, Cyprus	12,10,41,730	62.56%	12,10,41,730	62.56%
Total	12,10,41,730	62.56%	12,10,41,730	62.56%

- d. Details of shareholdings by the Promoters of the Group:

Promoter Name	As at March 31, 2026		As at March 31, 2025	
	Number of shares held	% of holding	Number of shares held	% of holding
Fully paid equity shares				
Lunolux Limited, Cyprus (Holding Company)	12,10,41,730	62.56%	12,10,41,730	62.56%

- e. For the period of five years immediately preceding the date as at which the Balance Sheet is prepared:

- i. Aggregate number and class of shares allotted as fully paid up pursuant to contract(s) without payment being received in cash:
19,34,79,240 Equity shares of ₹ 10 each allotted as fully paid-up pursuant to Scheme of Arrangement approved by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal on January 25, 2022.
- ii. Aggregate number and class of shares allotted as fully paid up by way of bonus shares: Nil
- iii. Aggregate number and class of shares bought back: Nil
- vi. Aggregate number and class of shares allotted pursuant to Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP): 12,576 Equity shares of ₹10 each were allotted as fully paid-up pursuant to exercise of options under the Company's Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP).

Note 16: Other equity

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Retained earnings		
Balance at beginning of year	27,384.07	11,290.47
Add: Profit for the year	16,263.25	16,440.09
Other comprehensive loss arising from re-measurement of defined benefit obligation, net of tax	520.93	(346.49)
Balance at end of the year	44,168.25	27,384.07
Securities Premium		
Balance at beginning of the year	3,87,063.43	3,87,063.45
Add: Addition during the year	56.95	-
Balance at end of the year	3,87,120.38	3,87,063.45
Capital reserve		
Balance at beginning of the year	1,413.14	1,413.14
Add: Addition during the year	-	-
Balance at end of the year	1,413.14	1,413.14

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Employee stock option scheme reserve		
Balance at beginning of the year	5,657.88	3,448.76
Add: Addition during the year (Refer Note 37)	2,210.47	2,209.12
Less: Utilized during the year	(7.77)	
Balance at end of the year	7,860.58	5,657.88
Forex Currency Translation Reserve		
Balance at beginning of the year	2.28	0.63
Add/(Less): Addition during the year	3.46	1.65
Balance at end of the year	5.74	2.28
Total Other Equity	4,40,568.09	4,21,520.82

Description of nature and purpose of reserves:

Retained Earnings

This reserve represents the cumulative profits of the Group and the effects of remeasurement of defined benefit obligations. The reserve can be utilised in accordance with the provision of the Companies Act, 2013.

Securities premium

Securities premium is used to record the premium on issue of shares. The reserve can be utilised in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

Capital Reserve

The Capital reserve has been created on cancellation of shares held by then existing shareholders of the Group as per the composite scheme of arrangement approved by the national Group Law tribunal on January 25, 2022.

Employee stock option scheme reserve

The share-based payments reserve is used to recognise the value of equity settled share-based payments provided to employees, including key management personnel, as part of their remuneration. Refer to Note 37 for further details of these plans.

Forex Currency Translation Reserve

Exchange differences relating to the translation of the results and net assets of Group's foreign operations from their functional currencies to the Group's presentation currency (i.e. ₹) are recognised directly in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve. Gain and losses on derivatives that are designated as hedging instruments for hedges of net investments in foreign operations are included in the foreign currency translation reserve. Exchange differences previously accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve (in respect of translating both the net assets of foreign operations and hedges of foreign operations) are reclassified to profit or loss on the disposal of foreign operations.

Note 17: Borrowings

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Non-current Borrowings		
Secured – at amortised cost		
Term loans		
Banks - Rupee Term loan (Refer Note (a) below)	-	-
Total Non-current Borrowings	-	-
Current Borrowings		
Secured – at amortised cost		
Term loans		
Banks - Rupee Term loan (Refer Note (a) below)	-	-
Total Current Borrowings	-	-

a. Secured Short term borrowing from Axis, ICICI and Kotak is secured by pari-passu charge on hypothecation of stock-in-trade and book debts and carries interest @ 6.72% p.a to 9.35% p.a. during FY 2025-26 (previous year 8.65% p.a to 9.40% p.a).

b. The Group has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Note 18: Trade payables

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	7,561.63	4,837.83
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises (Refer Note (a) below for dues to Micro and Small Enterprises)	15,560.79	13,479.34
Trade payables to related parties (Refer Note 34)	-	-
Total Trade Payables	23,122.42	18,317.17

Ageing for trade payables from the due date of payment for each of the category as at March 31, 2026:

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment	₹ in Lakhs			
	Undisputed dues- MSME	Undisputed dues - Others	Disputed dues- MSME	Disputed dues-Others
Not due	7,452.45	2,278.53	-	-
Less than 1 year	109.18	12,963.56	-	-
1-2 years	-	148.70	-	-
2-3 years	-	91.66	-	-
More than 3 years	-	78.34	-	-
Total	7,561.63	15,560.79	-	-

Ageing for trade payables from the due date of payment for each of the category as at March 31, 2025:

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment	₹ in Lakhs			
	Undisputed dues-MSME	Undisputed dues-Others	Disputed dues-MSME	Disputed dues-Others
Not due	4,835.95	5,073.64	-	-
Less than 1 year	1.88	8,219.80	-	-
1-2 years	-	97.28	-	-
2-3 years	-	61.20	-	-
More than 3 years	-	21.51	-	5.91
Total	4,837.83	13,473.43	-	5.91

Note (a): Disclosures required under Section 22 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 under the Chapter on delayed payments to Micro and Small Enterprises:

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
(i) Principal amount remaining unpaid to MSME suppliers as on year end	7,560.61	4,837.83
(ii) Interest due on unpaid principal amount to MSME suppliers as on year end	1.02	-
(iii) The amount of interest paid along with the amounts of the payment made to the MSME suppliers beyond the appointed day	-	-
(iv) The amount of interest due and payable for the year (without adding the interest under MSME Development Act)	-	-
(v) The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid as on year end	1.02	-
(vi) The amount of interest due and payable to be disallowed under Income Tax Act, 1961	1.02	-

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Note 19: Other Financial Liabilities

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Interest free trade deposits	5,510.07	4,909.51
Others:		
Dues to employees	5,544.84	7,188.15
Dues on account of other contractual liabilities	11,092.77	7,964.98
Unclaimed dividend	0.01	0.01
Other payables	-	-
Total Other Current Financial Liabilities	22,147.69	20,062.65

Note 20: Lease liabilities

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Non-current Lease liabilities	1,425.99	1,547.04
Current Lease liabilities	1,465.69	1,008.31

Refer Note 35 for detailed components of Lease Liabilities

Note 21: Provisions

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Non-current Provisions		
Employee benefits - compensated absences	162.93	96.72
Gratuity payable (Refer Note 36)	2,300.15	21.41
Total Non-current Provisions	2,463.08	118.13
Current Provisions		
Employee benefits - compensated absences	7.36	4.55
Gratuity payable (Refer Note 36)	1,308.65	541.77
Other provisions		
Warranties (Refer Note 33I - B)	2,029.70	1,935.75
Others (Refer Note 33I - A)	51.25	51.25
Total Current Provisions	3,396.96	2,533.32

Note 22: Other Liabilities

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Other Non-current Liabilities		
Contract Liabilities - Income received in advance (Refer Note 33J)	20,334.85	14,946.67
Deductions from employees for Group's assets	121.05	140.14
Total Other Non-current Liabilities	20,455.90	15,086.81
Other Current Liabilities		
Contract Liabilities - Income received in advance (Refer Note 33J)	31,693.42	32,857.19
Deductions from employees for Group's assets	408.26	634.83
Advance from customers	1,274.36	3,301.08
Contract liabilities - Others (Refer Note (a) below)	55.76	182.93
Refund liabilities (Refer Note (b) below)	4,831.12	2,897.82
Statutory liabilities (Contributions to PF, pension, ESIC, withholding taxes, VAT, GST, PT, etc.)	2,143.43	1,502.47
Total Other Current Liabilities	40,406.35	41,376.32

Notes:

a: Contract liability pertains to deferred revenue arising as a separate performance obligation.

b: The Group recognises a refund liability for the amount of consideration received when a customer has a right to return products within a given period. Refund liabilities also include amount recognised for various discounts and incentives payable to customers.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Note 23: Deferred tax balances (net)

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
The following is the analysis of deferred tax (assets)/liabilities presented in the balance sheet:		
Deferred tax assets (net)	117.13	119.94
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	80,721.03	80,853.99
MAT Credit entitlement	-	-
Total Deferred tax balances (net)	80,603.90	80,734.05

Refer Note 43 for detailed components of Deferred taxes balances.

Note 24: Revenue from operations

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
Sale of products	2,06,274.03	1,81,702.75
Sale of services	62,992.50	60,532.81
Other operating revenues		
Scrap sales	447.48	339.38
Other	1,192.13	1,116.49
Total Revenue from operations	2,70,906.14	2,43,691.43

Note 25: Other Income and other gains/(losses)

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
Other Income		
Interest income earned on financial assets that are not designated as at fair value through profit or loss:		
Bank deposits (at amortised cost)	1,602.49	634.08
Interest on Income tax refund	245.52	87.68
Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost	-	-
Rental Income from Operating Lease	-	-
Others	121.31	154.79
Total (A)	1,969.32	876.55
Other gains/(losses) - net		
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	153.41
Gain on disposal of Investments at FVTPL	0.07	-
Net foreign exchange gains	-	26.40
Net gain arising on financial assets measured at FVTPL	362.64	400.10
Gain on disposal of Right of use assets	41.33	-
Total (B)	404.04	579.91
Total Other Income and other gains (A+B)	2,373.36	1,456.46

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Note 26: Cost of goods sold

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
Raw Materials, Components and Packing Materials		
Inventory at the beginning of the year	6,732.53	6,008.68
Less: Disclosed under exceptional item	-	-
Add: Purchases	1,12,186.17	92,390.71
	1,18,918.70	98,399.39
Less: Inventory at the end of the year	(8,502.93)	(6,732.53)
Less: Disclosed under Exceptional Item (Refer note 33T)	-	(90.00)
Cost of Raw Materials, Components and Packing Materials consumed	1,10,415.77	91,576.86
Purchases of stock-in-trade	10,948.76	9,343.97
Changes in inventories of finished goods, spares, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	(10,881.79)	639.11
Less: Disclosed under exceptional item (Refer note 33T)	-	(793.43)
Total Changes in inventories of finished goods, spares, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	(10,881.79)	(154.32)

Note 27: Employee benefits expense

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
Salaries and Wages	30,770.42	29,056.43
Contribution to provident and other funds	1,789.76	1,397.24
Staff Welfare Expenses	421.14	385.71
Employee stock option scheme (Refer Note 37)	2,210.47	2,209.12
Total Employee benefits expense	35,191.79	33,048.50

Note 28: Finance costs

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
Interest on bank overdrafts and loans	438.27	252.04
Interest on Lease Liabilities	345.01	302.83
Other borrowing costs	-	8.03
Total Finance costs	783.28	562.90

Note 29: Depreciation and amortisation expense

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	2,282.05	1,687.00
Depreciation of right of use assets	1,599.86	1,386.91
Amortisation of intangible assets	3,062.97	2,726.28
Total Depreciation and amortisation expense	6,944.88	5,800.19

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Note 30: Other expenses

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
Electricity Power and fuel	328.44	298.37
Rent	661.11	640.20
Repairs and Maintenance:		
Building	86.76	89.55
Machinery	60.86	37.40
Others	620.07	631.96
Insurance	766.96	722.81
Advertisement	12,469.84	10,954.25
Selling and Sales Promotion	16,903.35	14,997.25
Freight, Forwarding and Delivery	8,303.71	6,770.84
Wages to contractual workers	1,636.04	1,664.78
Payment to Auditors (Refer details below)	112.81	116.85
Printing and Stationery	110.15	81.03
Communication cost	743.05	586.95
Travelling and Conveyance	2,111.47	2,018.02
Legal and Professional Fees	2,334.68	2,148.96
Vehicle Running Expenses	228.29	105.25
Rates and taxes, excluding taxes on income	219.88	90.08
Conference Expenses	1,273.60	767.13
Service Charges	33,019.17	29,682.65
Information Technology Expenses	4,887.88	4,791.68
Logistics Expenses	2,525.29	2,445.37
Other Establishment Expenses	3,479.85	3,194.01
Corporate Social Responsibility Expenses (Refer Note 33K)	274.04	137.08
Directors' Sitting Fees	14.20	9.60
Bad Debts/Advances Written-Off	102.14	3.50
Provision for Doubtful Debts / Advances	149.84	(82.87)
Commission to Directors	415.00	415.00
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	63.87	-
Net foreign exchange losses	0.24	-
Total Other expenses	93,902.59	83,317.70
Payment to Auditors	-	-
As Statutory auditor	101.66	96.64
For Audit fee (includes Limited Review fees)	-	7.00
For other services	4.15	5.09
For reimbursement of expenses	7.00	8.12
As Cost auditor	112.81	116.85

Note 31: Income tax recognised in statement of profit and loss

₹ in Lakhs		
Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
Current tax		
In respect of the current year	5,780.68	5,901.97
In respect of prior years	15.68	-
	5,796.36	5,901.97
Deferred tax		
In respect of the current year	(128.69)	(273.66)
	(128.69)	(273.66)
Total income tax expense recognised in the current year	5,667.67	5,628.31

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

33F The Group has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (funding party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Group shall:

- (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the funding party (ultimate beneficiaries) or
- (b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries.

33G ₹1,656.81 Lakhs (Previous year ₹1,805.77 Lakhs) revenue expenses incurred during the year on Research and Development has been charged to the respective heads of accounts.

33H There are no scheme of arrangements which have been approved by the Competent Authority in terms of sections 230 to 237 of the Companies Act, 2013 during the current year.

33I Disclosures required by Indian Accounting Standard 37 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”

A)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026		Year ended March 31, 2025	
	Excise Duty	Sales Tax	Excise Duty	Sales Tax
At the beginning of the year	49.96	1.29	49.96	1.29
Add: Movement during the year	-	-	-	-
At the end of the year	49.96	1.29	49.96	1.29

B) Warranty provision

The Group gives warranty on certain products, towards satisfactory performance of products during the warranty period. Warranty provisions are made for expected future outflows where no reimbursements are expected and is estimated based on using historical information on the nature frequency and average cost of warranty claims. The table given below gives information about movement in warranty provisions:

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
At the beginning of the year	1,935.75	1,852.09
Add: Additions during the year*	2,029.70	1,935.75
Less: Utilization during the year	(1,935.75)	(1,852.09)
At the end of the year	2,029.70	1,935.75

*Included in Service Charges under Other Expenses

33J Remaining performance obligation towards rendering of maintenance contracts as at the year end is recognized as “Income received in advance” and presented in “Other liabilities”. This obligation pertains to maintenance services that would be carried out over the contract period for which company has received the advance. The service period ranges from 1 year to 4 years. Management believes that 64% pertains to remaining obligation as of the year ended March 31 2026 will be recognised as revenue during the next financial year, 26% will be recognized as revenue in FY 27-28 and 13% will be recognised in FY 28-29 (previous year, obligation recognised as revenue during FY 2025-26 was 69%, 22% will be recognised as revenue in FY 26-27 and 9% will be recognised in FY 27-28).

Reconciliation of Revenue Recognised with contract price:

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
Contract Price*	2,75,421.30	2,41,341.53
Adjustment for		
Less:		
Refund Liabilities - Sales Return estimate	235.00	250.00
Performance Liabilities	55.76	182.93
Unperformed performance obligation at the end the year	52,028.27	47,803.87
Unperformed performance obligation at the beginning of the year	(47,803.87)	(50,586.70)
Revenue from continuing operations	2,70,906.14	2,43,691.43

*Net of Taxes

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

33K Corporate social responsibility expenditure:-

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026			Year ended March 31, 2025		
	Paid in cash	Yet to be paid	Total	Paid in cash	Yet to be paid	Total
a) Gross amount required to be spent by the Group			274.04			137.08
b) Amount spent during the year on:						
(i) Construction/acquisition of any asset	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Purposes other than (i) above	274.04	-	274.04	137.08	-	137.08

33L The Group has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year or previous financial year.

33M The Group does not have any benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the Group for holding any benami property.

33N The Group has complied with the number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Companies Act read with Companies (Restriction on number of Layers) Rules, 2017.

33O The Group does not have any investment property during any reporting period, the disclosure related to fair value of investment property is not applicable.

33P The Group is not covered under Section 8 of the Companies Act, thus related disclosure is not applicable.

33Q The Group does not have any transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961).

33R Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determination of the most appropriate valuation model, which depends on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determination of the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option or appreciation right, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. For the measurement of the fair value of equity-settled transactions with employees at the grant date, the Group uses a Black Scholes model and Monte-Carlo simulation model basis the type of option granted. The assumptions and models used for estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions are disclosed.

33S Impairment testing of goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful life:

The Group has identified its business of Health, Hygiene products and its services as a single Cash Generating Unit (CGU).

The recoverable amount of the CGU has been calculated based on its value in use, estimated as the present value of projected future cash flows.

The values assigned to the key assumptions represent management’s assessment of future trends in the relevant industries and have been based on historical data from both external and internal sources. Market related information and estimates are used to determine the recoverable amount.

Key assumptions on which management has based its determination of recoverable amount include estimated long-term growth rates, weighted average cost of capital and estimated operating margins. Cash flow projections take into account past experience and represent management’s best estimate about future developments.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

The key assumptions used in the estimation of the recoverable amount are set out below.

Particulars	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
Discount rate	12.63%	12.50%
Terminal value growth rate	5.50%	5.50%

The discount rate was derived basis the weighted-average cost of capital of debt and equity.

The cash flow projections included specific estimates for five years and a terminal growth rate thereafter. The terminal growth rate was determined based on management’s estimate of the long-term EBITDA growth rate, consistent with the assumptions that a market participant would make. Budgeted EBITDA was estimated taking into account past experience, adjusted for future expectations.

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis and has concluded that there are no reasonably possible changes to key assumptions that would cause the carrying amount of a CGU to exceed its recoverable amount.

33T (a) Exceptional items for the year ended March 31, 2026 amounting to ₹ 4044.18 Lakhs pertains to the following:

On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 (collectively “new Labour Codes”) - consolidating 29 existing labour laws. In accordance with the new Labour Codes, the Group has currently estimated the incremental impact on retiral benefits to be ₹4,044.18 Lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2026 and quarter ended December 31, 2025. Considering material, regulatory-driven and non-recurring nature of this impact, this has been presented under “Exceptional Items” in the financial results. The Company continues to monitor developments on the Rules to be notified by regulatory authorities, including clarifications/additional guidance from authorities and will continue to assess the accounting implications, basis such developments/guidance.

33T (b) Exceptional items for the year ended March 31, 2025 amounting to ₹ 417.69 Lakhs pertains to the following:

For the year ended March 31, 2025, full and final claim settlement amount received of ₹1,301.12 Lakhs against the fire incident at Delhi warehouse location in March 2024 resulting in damages to inventory including raw materials, components, and finished goods. Out of the total sum received, the Company had received an amount of ₹1,001.12 Lakhs in the quarter ended March 31, 2025.

An amount of ₹883.43 Lakhs for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 which is charged to Statement of Profit & Loss, on account of phasing out of certain product category and models including its components, due to change in economic conditions and technological obsolescence.

33U Figures for the previous year are re-arranged/regrouped, wherever necessary, to correspond with the current year disclosure.

33V The Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2026 were approved for issue by Company’s Board of Directors on May 19, 2026.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

34 Additional information to the financial statements for the year ended March 31 2026

(I) Related Party Disclosures as at and for the year ended March 31 2026

Particulars	Country
A Holding Company	
1 Lunolux Limited (Ultimately controlled and 100% owned by funds managed by Advent International Corporation ("AIC"))	Cyprus
B Subsidiaries	
1 Forbes Aquatech Limited	India
2 Infinite Water Solutions Private Limited	India
3 Forbes Lux FZE - Dubai	Dubai
4 Euro Forbes Limited - Dubai	Dubai
Note:- Forbes Lux FZE, Dubai (Wholly owned Subsidiary of Euro Forbes Limited) has been liquidated pursuant to the letter received from the Jebel Ali Free Zone authority dated 13 th November’2025.	
C Name of Post employment benefit plans with whom transactions were carried out during the year:	
1 Eureka Forbes Limited Employees Provident Fund	India
2 Eureka Forbes Limited Managing Staff Superannuation Scheme	India
3 Eureka Forbes Limited Employees Gratuity Fund	India
D Key Managerial Personnel	
1 Mr. Arvind Uppal - Chairman & Non executive director	
2 Mr. Pratik R Pota- Managing director & CEO	
3 Mr. Homi Katgara - Non executive Independent director	
4 Mr. Vinod Rao - Non executive Independent director	
5 Mrs. Gurveen Singh - Non executive Independent director	
6 Mr. Shashank Samant - Non executive Independent director	
7 Mr. Sahil Dalal - Non executive director	

(II) Transactions with Related Parties for the year ended March 31, 2026

Nature of Transaction	Eureka Forbes Limited Employees Provident Fund	Eureka Forbes Limited Managing Staff Superannuation Scheme	Eureka Forbes Limited Employees Gratuity Fund
Expenses			
Contributions (Employer's) to Post Retirement Funds	1,826.72	81.09	588.91
Outstanding			
Statutory liabilities	124.32	-	-
Gratuity payable	-	-	3,578.74
Dues on account of other contractual liabilities	-	7.64	-

All the related party transactions entered into by the Group are at arm's length basis.

(III) Transactions with Related Parties for the year ended March 31 2026

Parties in D : Key Managerial Personnel Remuneration

Managing Director & CEO

Particulars	Amount
Short-term employee benefits	804.41
Post-employment benefits*	28.52
Share based payments [#]	-
Total	832.93

*The above amounts do not include expenses for gratuity and leave encashment since actuarial valuation is carried out at an overall level.

[#] The company has recognised an expense provision of ₹ 1,394.33 Lakhs. (previous year ₹ 1,578.73 Lakhs) towards employee stock options granted to key managerial personnel. The said amount represent fair value of option granted. The same has not been considered as managerial remuneration for the current year as defined under section 2(7B) of the Companies Act,2013 as the options have not been vested.

Aggregate remuneration paid/payable to managing director & CEO does not exceed the limit prescribed under section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

35 Leases:

The break-up of current and non-current lease liabilities as at March 31, 2026 is:

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Current lease liabilities	1,465.69	1,008.31
Non-current lease liabilities	1,425.99	1,547.04
Total	2,891.68	2,555.35

The following is the movement in lease liabilities during the year ended March 31, 2026:

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Balance at the beginning of the year	2,555.35	1,378.84
Additions	2,475.96	2,456.65
Finance cost accrued during the year	345.01	302.83
Deletions	(616.35)	-
Gain on Disposal of Right of use assets	(41.33)	-
Payment of lease liabilities	(1,826.96)	(1,582.97)
Balance at the end of the year	2,891.68	2,555.35

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of lease liabilities as at March 31, 2026 on an undiscounted basis:

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Less than one year	1,691.23	1,220.55
One to five years	1,591.80	1,728.87
More than five years	75.35	9.58
Total	3,358.38	2,959.00

Rental expense recorded for short-term leases was ₹ 661.11 Lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2026. (Previous Year: ₹ 640.20 Lakhs)

Ind AS 116 requires lessees to determine the lease term as the non-cancellable period of a lease adjusted with any option to extend or terminate the lease, if the use of such option is reasonably certain. The Group makes an assessment on the expected lease term on a lease-by-lease basis and thereby assesses whether it is reasonably certain that any options to extend or terminate the contract will be exercised. In evaluating the lease term, the Group considers factors such as any significant leasehold improvements undertaken over the lease term, costs relating to the termination of the lease and the importance of the underlying asset to the Group's operations taking into account the location of the underlying asset and the availability of suitable alternatives. The lease term in future periods is reassessed to ensure that the lease term reflects the current economic circumstances. After considering current and future economic conditions, the Group has concluded that no changes are required to lease period relating to the existing lease contracts.

Amounts recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Depreciation expense on right-of-use assets	1,599.86	1,386.91
Interest expense on lease liabilities	345.01	302.83
Expense relating to short-term leases	661.11	640.20

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

36 Employee benefit plans

(a) Provident Fund

The details of Eureka Forbes Limited Employees' Provident Fund and planned assets position as at March 31, 2026 is given below

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	Valuation as at	
	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
Present value of benefit obligation at year end	20,014.02	16,821.66
Planned Assets at the year end	23,846.84	20,319.32
Discounting Rate	7.36%	6.79%
Expected Guaranteed interest rate	8.25%	8.25%
Average Expected Future Service	12 years	12 years
Company's Contribution towards Provident Fund	676.64	575.79

(b) Gratuity Fund

The principal assumptions used for the purposes of the actuarial valuations were as follows.

Particulars	Valuation as at		Valuation as at	
	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
	Funded		Unfunded	
Discount rate(s)	7.36%	6.79%	7.73% - 7.90%	6.78% - 7.21%
Expected rate(s) of salary increase	5.00%	5.00%	5.00% - 5.50%	5.00% - 5.50%
Mortality rates	Indian Assured Lives Mortality 2012-14 (Urban)	Indian Assured Lives Mortality 2012-14 (Urban)	Indian Assured Lives Mortality 2012-14 (Urban)	Indian Assured Lives Mortality 2012-14 (Urban)

Amounts recognised in statement of profit and loss/ other comprehensive income in respect of these defined benefit plans are as follows.

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs			
	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
Service cost:				
Current service cost	343.54	217.25	2.15	1.67
Net interest expense	112.57	25.10	1.74	1.62
Past Service cost	3,914.88		7.15	0
Components of defined benefit costs recognised in profit or loss	4,370.99	242.35	11.04	3.29
Remeasurement on the net defined benefit liability:				
Return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest expense)	(3.30)	23.44	-	-
Actuarial (gains) / losses arising from changes in financial assumptions	(222.57)	73.88	(3.06)	0.94
Actuarial (gains) / losses arising from experience adjustments	(475.59)	361.55	8.77	3.36
Components of defined benefit costs recognised in other comprehensive income	(701.46)	458.87	5.71	4.30
Total	3,669.53	701.22	16.75	7.59

The current service cost and the net interest expense for the year are included in the 'Employee benefits expense' line item in the statement of profit and loss.

The remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability is included in other comprehensive income.

The past service cost is included in exceptional items in the statement of profit and loss.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

The amount included in the balance sheet arising from the entity's obligation in respect of its defined benefit plans is as follows.

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
	Funded		Unfunded	
Present value of defined benefit obligation	(5,698.82)	(2,219.52)	(30.05)	(23.55)
Fair value of plan assets	2,119.59	1,741.88	-	-
Net liability arising from defined benefit obligation	(3,579.23)	(477.64)	(30.05)	(23.55)

Movements in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
	Funded		Unfunded	
Opening defined benefit obligation	2,219.52	1,993.97	23.55	18.95
Current service cost	343.54	217.25	2.15	1.67
Interest cost	243.06	143.23	1.74	1.62
Remeasurement (gains)/losses:				
Actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in financial assumptions	(222.57)	73.88	(3.06)	0.94
Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments	(475.59)	361.55	8.77	3.36
Others [describe]				
Past service cost, including losses/(gains) on curtailments	3,914.88	-	7.15	-
Liabilities Transferred In/Acquisition	-	-	0.47	-
Benefits paid	(324.02)	(570.36)	(10.73)	(2.99)
Closing defined benefit obligation	5,698.82	2,219.52	30.05	23.55

Movements in the fair value of the plan assets are as follows.

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
	Funded	
Opening fair value of plan assets	1,741.88	1,657.14
Interest income	109.52	118.13
Remeasurement gain (loss):		
Return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest expense)	3.30	(23.44)
Contributions from the employer	588.91	560.41
Benefits paid	(324.02)	(570.36)
Closing fair value of plan assets	2,119.59	1,741.88

The fair value of the plan assets at the end of the reporting period for each category, are as follows.

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	Fair Value of plan asset as at	
	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
	Funded	
Government Of Indian Assets	545.72	300.62
State Government Securities	345.08	353.69
Special Deposit Scheme	41.03	41.03
Debt Instrument	395.48	589.45
Corporate Bond	580.67	199.44
Cash and cash equivalents	211.61	142.06
Others	-	20.95
Mutual Funds	-	94.64
Total	2,119.59	1,741.88

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Maturity Analysis of the Benefits Payments from the Fund

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
	Funded	
Projected Benefits payable in future years from the date of reporting		
1 st Following Year	532.24	231.73
2 nd Following Year	399.29	104.44
3 rd Following Year	516.33	193.26
4 th Following Year	448.80	187.69
5 th Following Year	507.25	178.76
Sum of years 6 to 10	2,455.90	926.71
Sum of years 11 and above	6,484.18	2,542.68

Sensitivity Analysis

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
	Funded		Funded	
Presented benefit obligation on current assumptions	5,698.82	2,219.52	19.90	16.11
Discount rate (1% increase)	(395.53)	(165.18)	(2.15)	(1.84)
Discount rate (1% decrease)	454.19	190.59	2.52	2.19
Future salary growth (1% increase)	460.45	192.12	2.56	2.20
Future salary growth (1% decrease)	(407.44)	(169.30)	(2.22)	(1.89)
Attrition movement (1% increase)	68.66	20.05	0.62	0.36
Attrition movement (1% decrease)	(78.68)	(23.38)	(0.69)	(0.41)

Sensitivity Analysis

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
	Unfunded	
Presented benefit obligation on current assumptions	10.16	7.45
Discount rate (0.50% increase)	(0.41)	(0.28)
Discount rate (0.50% decrease)	0.44	0.30
Future salary growth (0.50% increase)	0.45	0.30
Future salary growth (0.50% decrease)	(0.42)	(0.28)

The sensitivity analysis have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Furthermore, in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same method as applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation as recognised in the balance sheet.

There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior year.

In respect of foreign subsidiaries of the group, retirement benefits are governed and accrued as per local statutes and there are no defined benefit plans. The amount contributed to the defined contribution plan is charged to the Consolidated Statement of Profit & Loss on accrual basis. Hence the above table includes the details of Company's incorporated in India only.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

37 Share based payments

A Employees Stock Option Plan (ESOP 2022)

The Company instituted an Employee Stock Option Scheme 2022 (“ESOP”) for certain employees which provides for a grant of stock options (each option convertible into shares) to employees.

The Company has made grant of stock options as below:

Grant date	No of Options
29-05-2023	1,35,95,130
21-06-2023	13,54,685
09-11-2023	4,54,994
21-03-2024	2,74,453
28-05-2024	2,54,295
07-11-2024	1,77,405
10-02-2025	4,64,537
11-08-2025	14,59,159
12-11-2025	4,77,437
Total	1,85,12,095

Scheme Details

The Company has granted two categories of ESOP. The detail of options granted under the plan are as under:

Terms of Category 1 (Service based) options

9,79,972 tenure based options to vest as under:

	Type 1	Type 2
Vesting period	On completion of 1 year period	55% on completion of 1 year period and 45% on completion on 2 nd Year
Grant date	29-May-23	29-May-23
Exercise price	210	400.93
No. of Options	9,67,396	12,576
Exercise period	Maximum period of 4 years from the date of Vesting.	
Method of settlement (cash/equity)	Equity shares	

Type 1 Service based options and 55% of Type 2 options have vested during FY 2024-25. 45% of Type 2 options have vested in the current year.

The fair value of the share options is estimated at the grant date using Black Scholes Option Pricing (“BSOP”) method, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the share options were granted.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Terms of Category 2 (Performance based) options

1,75,32,123 tenure and performance based options to vest only upon the following conditions being met

- If Volume weighted average price of the share (VWAP) for a specific tenure> 2.5x/ 3x/ 4.5x USD Multiple of Money (MoM)/Specific amount then employee will get variable number of ESOP depending on various range of MoM. (Range-minimum 2.5X MoM till more than 5X MoM)
- If investor sales the stake and Internal Rate of Return (IRR)/ MoM /VWAP achieved, employee will get variable number of ESOP which will vest in proportion to stake sale and range of MoM/ IRR.

Grant date	29-May-23	29-May-23	21-Jun-23	21-Jun-23	09-Nov-23	21-Mar-24	28-May-24	07-Nov-24	10-Feb-25	11-Aug-25	11-Aug-25	12-Nov-25	12-Nov-25
Exercise price	210	400.93	210	586.09	505.06	446.8	436.9	591.9	549	560.08	560.08	568.96	568.96
No. of Options	Minimum-42,81,697; Maximum-99,27,421	Minimum-3,79,726; Maximum-26,87,737	Minimum-7,79,000; Maximum-8,04,719	Minimum-4,69,813; Maximum-5,49,966	Minimum-3,84,413 Maximum-4,54,994	Minimum-2,44,254 Maximum-2,74,453	Minimum-2,24,086 Maximum-2,54,295	*Minimum-1,68,358 Maximum-1,77,405*	Minimum-3,72,552 Maximum-4,64,537	Minimum-7,72,144 Maximum-9,27,400	5,31,759	2,41,409	Minimum-1,96,207 Maximum-2,36,028
Vesting Period	Maximum period of vesting is 7 years from the date of Grant												
Exercise period	Maximum period of 4 years from the date of Vesting.												
Method of settlement (cash/equity)	Equity shares												

The fair value of the share options is estimated at the grant date using Monte Carlo Simulation Pricing (“MCS”) method so as to evaluate whether the performance conditions have been achieved.

The details of the activity has been summarised below*:

Description	March 31, 2026
Outstanding at the beginning of the year	1,37,78,619
Exercisable at the beginning of the year	9,74,313
Granted during the year	19,36,596
Forfeited during the year	15,38,096
Exercised during the year	12,576
Vested during the year	5,659
Expired during the period	-
Transferred during the period	-
Outstanding at the end of the year	1,41,71,460
Exercisable at the end of the year	9,67,396
Weighted average remaining contractual life (in years)	2.67 years

*Considering variable number of options, the maximum number of options are considered for the purpose of disclosure.

Valuation of ESOP Scheme

The Black Scholes valuation model has been used for computing the weighted average fair value for Category 1 stock options considering the following inputs:

Particulars	March 31, 2026
Grant date	29-May-23
Weighted average share price/ market price per share (₹ per share)	401.10
Exercise price (₹ per share)	210-400.9
Dividend yield	1.80%
Expected Life of options granted (vesting and exercise price in years)	1- 2 years
Average risk free interest rate	6.7% - 6.8%
Expected Volatility	25.2% - 27.6%
Fair value of option per equity share	49.1 - 197.90

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

The Monte Carlo Simulation Pricing (“MCS”) method has been used for computing the fair value for Category 2 stock options considering the following inputs:

Particulars	31-Mar-26										
Grant date	29-May-23	21-Jun-23	09-Nov-23	21-Mar-24	28-May-24	07-Nov-24	10-Feb-25	11-Aug-25	12-Nov-25	11-Aug-25	12-Nov-25
Weighted average share price/ market price per share (₹ per share)	401.10	587.40	500.30	449.50	430.00	634.70	554.10	549.85	634.65	549.85	574.40
Exercise price (₹ per share)	210-400.9	210-586	505.10	446.80	436.90	591.90	549.00	560.08	568.96	560.08	568.96
Dividend yield	1.80%	1.80%	2.00%	2.00%	1.50%	1.00%	1.25%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
Expected Life of options granted (in years)	4.9 - 7	4.85	4.46	4.10	3.92	3.47	3.21	2.71	2.45	7.01	7.01
Average risk free interest rate	6.70%	6.70%	6.9% - 7.3%	6.8% - 7.1%	6.90%	6.4% - 6.8%	6.4% - 6.8%	5.5% - 6.1%	5.5% to 6.6%	5.5% to 6.1%	5.5% to 6.4%
Expected Volatility	25.00%	25.00%	25.00%	25.00%	30.00%	38.9%, 36.1%	42.4%, 39.6%	32.9% to 36.5%	24.9% to 35.2%	32.9% to 36.5%	25.2% to 35.2%
Fair value of option per equity share	43.07-661.47	656.37-919.63	714.13	769.17	795.54	867.47	955.29	844.03	866.20	205.69	215.34

B Effect of employee stock option plan on the Statement of Profit and Loss and on its financial position

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	31-Mar-26	31-Mar-25
Total employee compensation cost pertaining to stock option plan	2,210	2,209
Employee Stock option plan (ESOP) reserve	7,868	5,658

38 Financial instruments

Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to:

- safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and
- Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

Consistent with the industry, the Group, primarily, uses the gearing ratio to monitor and maintain the capital structure which is as follows:

Net debt (total borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents) divided by 'total equity' (as shown in the balance sheet).

The gearing ratios were as follows:

	₹ in Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Borrowings	2,891.68	2,555.35
Less: Cash and cash equivalents	12,585.97	9,550.93
Net debt	(9,694.29)	(6,995.58)
Total equity	4,60,037.38	4,40,990.02
Net debt to equity ratio	(2.11%)	(1.59%)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

39 Financial instruments – Fair values

Accounting classification and fair values

	As at March 31, 2026			As at March 31, 2025		
	FVTPL*	FVTOCI**	Amortised Cost	FVTPL*	FVTOCI**	Amortised Cost
Financial assets						
Cash and Bank Balances	-	-	41,332.03	-	-	25,165.52
Short-term loans and advances	-	-	4.62	-	-	48.15
Trade and other receivables	-	-	23,341.06	-	-	18,011.55
Current Investments	6,282.73	-	-	5,894.94	-	-
Non Current Investments	-	1.42	-	-	1.42	-
Other Current financial Asset	-	-	33.02	-	-	61.19
Other Non Current financial Asset	-	-	1,316.35	-	-	1,591.91
Total Financial Asset	6,282.73	1.42	66,027.08	5,894.94	1.42	44,878.32
Financial liabilities						
Trade and other payables	-	-	23,122.42	-	-	18,317.17
Other Current financial liabilities	-	-	23,613.38	-	-	21,070.96
Other Non Current financial liabilities	-	-	1,425.99	-	-	1,547.04
Current Borrowings	-	-	-	-	-	-
Non Current Borrowings	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Financial Liabilities	-	-	48,161.79	-	-	40,935.17

* Mandatorily measured at fair value in accordance with Ind AS 109.

** Investments in equity instruments designated as such upon initial recognition in accordance with paragraph 5.7.5 of Ind AS 109.

These investments in equity instruments are not held for trading. Instead, they are held for medium or long term strategic purpose. Upon the application of IND AS 109, the Group has chosen to designate these investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI as it is believed that this provides a more meaningful presentation for medium or long term strategic investment than reflecting changes in fair value immediately in profit and loss Account.

Fair value Hierarchy

This section explains the judgement and the estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are recognised and measured at fair value.

	₹ in Lakhs			
Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements at March 31 2026	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets				
Financial investment at FVTPL				
Listed Equity Investment	-	-	-	-
Unquoted Investments in Mutual funds	6,282.73	-	-	6,282.73
Financial investment at FVTOCI				
Quoted Investments	-	-	-	-
Unquoted Investments	-	-	1.42	1.42
Total Financial Asset	6,282.73	-	1.42	6,284.15
Financial Liabilities				
Derivatives accounted at FVTPL	-	-	-	-
Total Financial Liabilities	-	-	-	-

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

₹ in Lakhs

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements at March 31 2025	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets				
Financial investment at FVTPL				
Listed Equity Investment	-	-	-	-
Unquoted Investments in Mutual funds	5,494.84	-	-	5,494.84
Financial investment at FVTOCI				
Quoted Investments	-	-	-	-
Unquoted Investments	-	-	1.42	1.42
Total Financial Asset	5,494.84	-	1.42	5,496.26
Financial Liabilities				
Derivatives accounted at FVTPL	-	-	-	-
Total Financial Liabilities	-	-	-	-

Reconciliation of level 3 fair value measurement of financial Instruments

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2026	Year ended March 31, 2025
Opening Value of Fair Value	1.42	1.42
Fair value gain/(loss) recognised in statement of Profit or Loss	-	-
Fair value gain/(loss) recognised in Other Comprehensive Income	-	-
Purchases made during the year	-	-
Sales made during the year	-	-
Closing balance of Fair Value	1.42	1.42

Description of significant unobservable inputs to valuations for level 3 items

Significant unobservable Inputs	Relationship of unobservable Inputs to fair value
Long term revenue growth rates taking into accounts managements experience and knowledge of market conditions of the specific industries.	A slight increase in the long term revenue growth rates used in isolation would result in increase in fair value.
Long term pre tax operating margin taking into account managements experience and knowledge if market conditions of the specific industries.	A significant increase in the long term pre tax operating margin used in isolation would result in increase in fair value.
Weighted average cost of capital (WACC), determined using a Capital Asset pricing Model	A slight increase in the WACC used in isolation would result in decrease in Fair value

Valuation techniques and significant unobservable inputs

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- The use of quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments.
- All of the resulting fair value estimates are included in level 1 except for unlisted equity securities where the fair values have been determined based on present values and the discount rates used were adjusted for counterparty or own credit risk.
- The carrying amount of Trade receivables, Trade payables, cash and Cash Equivalents are considered to be the same as their Fair Values, due to their short term in nature.
- The Fair value of financial Instrument that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation technique. The company uses its Judgement to select a variety of methods and make assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

40 Financial instruments – Financial risk management

The Group's activities expose it to market risk, liquidity risk and credit risk. In order to minimise any adverse effects on the financial performance of the Group, such as foreign exchange forward contracts are entered to hedge certain foreign currency risk exposure.

This note explains the sources of risk which the entity is exposed to and how the entity manages the risk in the financial statements.

Risk	Exposure Arising from	Measurement	Management
Credit Risk	Cash and Cash Equivalents, trade receivables, financial assets measured at amortised cost and fair value through profit or loss	Aging analysis, Credit Rating	Diversification of bank deposits, credit limits and letter of credit
Liquidity Risk	Borrowing and other liabilities	Rolling cash flow Forecast	Availability of committed credit lines and borrowing facilities
Market Risk- Foreign Currency	Future commercial Transactions Recognised financial assets and liabilities not denominated in Indian rupee (₹)	Cash flow Forecasting Sensitivity analysis	Forward foreign currency Contracts Foreign currency option
Market Risk- Interest rate	Long-term borrowings at variable rate	Sensitivity analysis	Interest rate Swaps
Market Risk- Security prices	Investment in equity securities	Sensitivity analysis	Portfolio diversification

The Group's risk management is carried out by the Treasury team under policies approved by the Finance committee. Treasury team identifies, evaluates and mitigates the financial risks.

41 Financial Instrument - Financial Risk Management

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, investments and deposits with banks, as well as credit exposures to customers including outstanding receivables.

The carrying amounts of financial assets represent the maximum credit risk exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Investments	6,282.73	5,894.94
Trade receivables	23,341.06	18,011.55
Cash and cash equivalents	12,585.97	9,550.93
Other bank balances	28,746.06	15,614.59
Loans	4.62	48.15
Other financial assets	1,349.37	1,653.10

Trade Receivables

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade and other receivables by geographic region was as follows.

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
India	23,334.72	13,718.26
Other regions	6.34	43.76
Total	23,341.06	18,011.55

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Impairment

The ageing of trade and other receivables that were not impaired was as follows.

Ageing	₹ in Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
0-1 Year	22,828.94	17,722.25
1-2 Year	437.74	204.86
2-3 Year	130.30	157.01
More Than 3 Years	-	-
Total	23,396.98	18,084.12

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade and other receivables during the year was as follows.

Particulars	₹ in Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Opening Balance	1,065.68	1,240.47
Amount written off/(written back) during the year	(102.14)	-
Impairment loss recognised/(released)	324.55	(174.79)
Balance	1,288.09	1,065.68

The Group held cash and cash equivalents of ₹ 12,585.97 Lakhs at March 31, 2026 (March 31, 2025: ₹ 9,550.93 Lakhs).
The cash and cash equivalents are held with bank ₹ 12,493.35 Lakhs at March 31, 2026 (March 31, 2025: ₹ 9,546.50 Lakhs).

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation.

Exposure to liquidity risk

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date. The amounts are gross and undiscounted:

₹ in Lakhs						
Non-derivative financial liabilities	Contractual maturities of financial liabilities					Total
	Carrying amount	On Demand	0-1 year	1-5 years	> 5 years	
As at March 31, 2026						
Trade payables	23,122.42	-	22,803.73	318.70	-	23,122.43
Lease Liabilities	3,358.38	-	1,691.23	1,591.80	75.35	3,358.38
Other Payable	22,147.69	-	22,147.69	-	-	22,147.69
As at March 31, 2025						
Trade payables	18,317.17	-	18,317.17	-	-	18,317.17
Lease Liabilities	2,959.00	-	1,220.55	1,728.87	9.58	2,959.00
Other Payable	20,062.65	-	20,062.65	-	-	20,062.65

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

(c) (i) Market Risk- Foreign currency

Exposure to currency risk

The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026			
	USD in Lakhs	EUR in Lakhs	SGD in Lakhs	JPY in Lakhs
Financial assets				
Trade and other receivables	101.54	0.04	-	-
	101.54	0.04	-	-
Financial liabilities				
Trade and other payables	13.02	0.04	0.09	-
	13.02	0.04	0.09	-
Net Exposure	88.52	-	(0.09)	-

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025			
	USD in Lakhs	EUR in Lakhs	SGD in Lakhs	JPY in Lakhs
Financial assets				
Trade and other receivables	63.40	0.04	-	-
	63.40	0.04	-	-
Financial liabilities				
Trade and other payables	35.24	0.20	0.09	63.60
	35.24	0.20	0.09	63.60
Net Exposure	28.16	(0.15)	(0.09)	(63.60)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied.

	Year-end spot rate	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
USD / ₹	94.31	85.53
EUR / ₹	108.30	92.60
SGD / ₹	73.11	63.69
JPY / ₹	0.59	0.57

Sensitivity analysis

The Sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments

Effect in ₹	Profit or (loss)	
	Strengthening	Weakening
As at March 31, 2026		
USD 5% movement	(417.43)	417.43
EUR 5% movement	-	-
SGD 5% movement	0.33	(0.33)
JPY 5% movement	-	-
	(417.10)	417.10

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

Effect in ₹	Profit or (loss)	
	Strengthening	Weakening
As at March 31, 2025		
USD 5% movement	(153.18)	153.18
EUR 5% movement	0.72	(0.72)
SGD 5% movement	0.30	(0.30)
JPY 5% movement	1.82	(1.82)
	(150.34)	150.34

In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

(c) (ii) Market Risk- Interest rate

The Exposure of the Group borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follow

Particulars	As at	
	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
Variable Rate Borrowing	-	-

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative instruments at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group's:

Profit for the year ended March 31, 2026 would decrease/increase by ₹ 49.61 Lakhs (2025: decrease/ increase by ₹ 16.16 Lakhs). This is mainly attributable to the company's exposure to interest rates on its variable rate borrowings.

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior year.

42 Assets pledged as security

The carrying amounts of assets pledged as security for current and non-current borrowings are:

Particulars	Notes	As at	
		March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
Current			
Financial Assets			
Trade Receivable	8	23,307.10	17,988.66
Inventories	13	37,080.07	24,313.92
Total Current assets pledged as security		60,387.17	42,302.58
Non-current			
Land - Freehold	3	-	6,405.00
Buildings	3	-	13,674.39
Other Property, plant and equipment*	3	-	8,164.47
Land - Leasehold	4	-	328.25
Total Non Current assets pledged as security		-	28,572.11
Total assets pledged as security		60,387.17	70,874.69

*Property, plant and equipment as per Note 3 includes moveable asset for employee benefits, which has not been pledged.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

The Company had availed a Rupee Term Loan (RTL) of ₹ 10,000 Lakhs from ICICI Bank, secured by hypothecation/ pledge of specified assets. The loans has been fully repaid and the related charge satisfied; accordingly, the assets are no longer encumbered as at March 31, 2026.

No charges or satisfaction are pending to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period.

43 Movement in deferred tax balances

Particulars	As at April 1, 2025		For the year 2025-26	As at March 31, 2026	
	Deferred tax asset	Deferred tax liability	Recognised in profit or loss	Recognised in OCI	Deferred tax asset
Deferred Tax Assets/Liabilities					
Property, plant and equipment	(10.63)	4,907.06	383.88	-	(10.63)
Provisions	7.43	(1,200.18)	(37.80)	-	7.43
Lease Liabilities	34.49	58.27	(18.05)	-	52.54
Merger expenses	-	(265.51)	28.71	-	-
Amortisation of Processing fees	-	-	-	-	-
Intangibles acquired pursuant to Scheme of Arrangement	-	77,486.61	(617.23)	-	-
(Refer note 33S)					
Unrealised loss on Mutual Funds Investment	-	-	91.27	-	-
Expenses allowed on Payment	1.99	(107.99)	39.65	1.43	1.99
Tax - Loss carry forwards	7.89	-	(2.00)	-	9.89
Others (Including MAT Credit)	103.05	-	-	-	103.05
Deferred Tax Assets/Liabilities	144.22	80,878.26	(131.57)	1.43	164.27

Particulars	As at April 1, 2024		For the year 2024-25	As at March 31, 2025	
	Deferred tax asset	Deferred tax liability	Recognised in profit or loss	Recognised in OCI	Deferred tax asset
Deferred Tax Assets/Liabilities					
Property, plant and equipment	(10.63)	4,758.79	148.27	-	(10.63)
Provisions	7.43	(1,431.46)	24.07	-	7.43
Lease Liabilities	8.45	58.27	(25.95)	-	34.49
Merger expenses	-	(294.21)	28.71	-	-
Amortisation of Processing fees	-	2.02	(2.02)	-	-
Intangibles acquired pursuant to Scheme of Arrangement (Refer note 33S)	-	78,103.83	(617.22)	-	-
Unrealised loss on Mutual Funds Investment	-	106.52	100.69	-	-
Expenses allowed on Payment	1.99	(170.50)	62.87	(0.36)	1.99
Tax - Loss carry forwards	14.73	-	6.84	-	7.89
Others (Including MAT Credit)	103.15	-	0.09	-	103.05
Deferred Tax Assets/Liabilities	125.12	81,133.26	(273.65)	(0.36)	144.22

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

44 Income Tax expense

(a) Amounts recognised in profit and loss

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Current income tax	5,780.68	5,901.97
Earlier year tax	15.68	-
Deferred tax expense	(128.69)	(273.66)
Tax expense for the year	5,667.67	5,628.31

(b) Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026			As at March 31, 2025		
	Before tax	Tax (expense) benefit	Net of tax	Before tax	Tax (expense) benefit	Net of tax
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans	695.75	(175.11)	520.64	(458.86)	112.25	(346.61)
Total	695.75	(175.11)	520.64	(458.86)	112.25	(346.61)

(c) Reconciliation of effective tax rate

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Profit before tax	21,930.04	22,069.78
Tax using the Company's domestic tax rate : 25.168%	5,519.35	5,554.52
Tax effect on exceptional item for which no deferred tax assets has been recognised	-	-
Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in calculating taxable income	68.97	34.50
Adjustments for taxes of prior periods	15.68	-
Other tax adjustment	63.67	21.18
Effect of Income that is exempted from Tax	-	14.62
Effect of difference in tax rates in companies (net of impact of elimination and adjustments on consolidation)	-	3.49
Total	5,667.67	5,628.31

The tax rate used for the year 2025-26 and 2024-25 reconciliations above is the corporate tax rate of 25.168%, except for Forbes Aquatech Limited, which is subject to a rate of 26%. These rates are payable by corporate entities in India on taxable profits under the Indian tax law.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

45 Additional Information as required under Schedule III to the Companies Act 2013, of enterprise consolidated as Subsidiary:

The aggregate amount of Assets, Liabilities, Income and Expenses related to the Group's interests in the Joint Ventures -

2025-26

Name of the Company	Particulars							
	Net Assets, i.e., total assets minus total liabilities		Share in profit or loss		Share in other comprehensive income		Share in total comprehensive income	
	As % of consolidated net assets	₹ in Lakhs	As % of consolidated profit or loss	₹ in Lakhs	As % of consolidated other comprehensive income	₹ in Lakhs	As % of consolidated total comprehensive income	₹ in Lakhs
Parent								
Eureka Forbes Limited	99.41%	4,57,303.60	98.51%	16,020.70	100.16%	524.92	98.57%	16,545.62
Subsidiaries								
Indian								
Forbes Aquatech Limited	0.23%	1,043.48	-0.04%	(6.74)	-0.43%	(2.27)	-0.05%	(9.01)
Infinite Water Solutions Private Limited	0.86%	3,975.60	1.80%	292.18	-0.32%	(1.72)	1.73%	290.46
Foreign								
Euro Forbes Limited, Dubai	-0.20%	(942.02)	-0.06%	(10.16)	0.00%	-	-0.06%	(10.16)
Forbes Lux FZE	0.00%	-	-0.10%	(16.38)	0.00%	-	-0.10%	(16.38)
Adjustment/elimination on consolidation	-0.32%	(1,463.39)	-0.10%	(16.35)	0.66%	3.46	-0.08%	(12.89)
Non-controlling Interest in all subsidiaries	0.03%	120.11	-0.01%	(0.88)	-0.06%	(0.29)	-0.01%	(1.17)
Total	100.00%	4,60,037.38	100.00%	16,262.37	100.00%	524.10	100.00%	16,786.47

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

2024-25

Name of the Company	Particulars							
	Net Assets, i.e., total assets minus total liabilities		Share in profit or loss		Share in other comprehensive income		Share in total comprehensive income	
	As % of consolidated net assets	₹ in Lakhs	As % of consolidated profit or loss	₹ in Lakhs	As % of consolidated other comprehensive income	₹ in Lakhs	As % of consolidated total comprehensive income	₹ in Lakhs
Parent								
Eureka Forbes Limited (formerly Forbes Enviro Solutions Limited)	99.43%	4,38,497.10	99.31%	16,328.65	99.55%	(343.41)	99.31%	15,985.24
Subsidiaries								
Indian								
Forbes Aquatech Limited	0.24%	1,053.64	0.07%	11.02	0.29%	(1.01)	0.06%	10.00
Infinite Water Solutions Pvt Limited	0.84%	3,685.16	1.05%	172.34	0.65%	(2.22)	1.06%	170.12
Foreign								
Euro Forbes Limited, Dubai	0.00%	1.61	-0.01%	(1.64)	0.00%	-	-0.01%	(1.64)
Forbes Lux FZCO	-0.19%	(827.82)	-0.34%	(56.46)	0.00%	-	-0.35%	(56.46)
Adjustment/ elimination on consolidation	-0.35%	(1,540.96)	-0.08%	(13.87)	-0.49%	1.69	-0.08%	(12.17)
Non-controlling Interest in all subsidiaries	0.03%	121.28	0.01%	1.43	0.00%	(0.01)	0.01%	1.42
Total	100.00%	4,40,990.01	100.00%	16,441.47	100.00%	(344.96)	100.00%	16,096.51

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2026

46 Key Financial Ratios

Sr. No	Particulars	Numerator	Denominator	2025-26	2024-25	% Change	Refer Note
1	Current Ratio (times)	Current assets	Current liabilities	1.07	0.84	27.76	a
2	Debt equity ratio (times) (Refer Note(b))	Total debt	Equity	0.01	0.01	-	
3	Debt service coverage ratio (times)	Earnings available for debt service	Total debt service	12.34	5.01	146.44	b
4	Return on equity (%)	Net profit after tax	Average shareholder equity	3.61%	3.81%	(5.19)	
5	Inventory turnover ratio (times)	Cost of Goods sold	Average inventory	3.49	3.99	(12.33)	
6	Trade receivables turnover ratio (times)	Net sales	Average accounts receivables	13.10	15.34	(14.61)	
7	Trade payable turnover ratio (times)	Total purchases	Average trade payables	5.94	5.40	10.06	
8	Net capital turnover ratio (times)	Sales	Current assets minus Current liabilities.	35.33	(15.81)	(323.45)	c
9	Net profit ratio (%)	Net profit after tax	Sales	6.00%	6.75%	(11.03)	
10	Return on capital employed (%)	Earnings before interest and tax divided	Capital employed (refer note (f))	99.03%	253.97%	(61.01)	d
11	Return on investment (%)	Return on Investment	Average total current investment	5.96%	7.03%	(15.21)	

Notes: Explanation for change in the ratio by more than 25%

- (a) Increase in current ratio due to increase in inventories and cash generation from business operation.
- (b) Higher earning and reduction in debt service obligations during current year.
- (c) Increase in current asset due to increase in inventories and cash generation from business operation.
- (d) Decrease on account of increase in other equity.
- (e) The calculation for above ratios is in accordance with formula prescribed by Guidance note on Schedule III issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
- (f) Capital employed = Tangible Net Worth# + Total Debt + Deferred Tax Liability.

#In order to derive to the tangible net worth, goodwill and other intangibles assets has been reduced from the total net worth.

For and behalf of the Board of Directors of Eureka Forbes Limited

Arvind Uppal Chairman (DIN-00104992) Gurugram, India Dated : May 19, 2026	Pratik R. Pota Managing Director & CEO (DIN-00751178) Mumbai, India Dated : May 19, 2026	Gaurav Khandelwal Chief Financial Officer Mumbai, India Dated : May 19, 2026	Shilpa Jain Company Secretary Mumbai, India Dated : May 19, 2026
--	---	--	--